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AFRICANA LIST 
February 28, 2012 

This list replaces all previous Africana lists and constitutes a complete listing of the Africa-
related items I currently have for sale. I’m in the process of reducing my stock in this area, 
operating under considerable duress from She Who Must Be Obeyed as regards space issues, 
clutter, and the like. I suspect many of you will understand. 

Africana continues to be highly collectible, and there are many choice titles, not to mention 
plenty of obscure ones, offered below. This is a new, entirely revised list, with many added items 
along with some reduced prices. 

Prices are net. S.C. residents please note that you must add 7 percent tax. In the U.S., shipping is 
$5 for first book and $2.50 for each subsequent book up to $12.50. Postage and handling charges 
are appreciably higher for foreign/international buyers because such shipments can only go by 
priority mail rate – please contact me for a postage quotation. For orders over $500, I will pay 
shipping and handling charges, and for orders over $1000, a 10 percent discount is applied. 

Insurance is extra and is STRONGLY RECOMMENDED ($2.50 for first $100 and an additional 
$1.25 for each subsequent $100 in value). I have had enough problems with the USPS to come to 
the reluctant conclusion that insurance is very important. If a shipment which is uninsured 
doesn’t make it, I will provide proof of shipment. My only alternative is to begin requiring 
insurance, charge much higher shipping, or to use UPS or FedEx. For now, I’d welcome input 
from you, my customers. One thing I know for sure—I can’t “eat” shipments which don’t get to 
the destination, something I’ve done too many times over recent years. I will retain proof of 
mailing but if you don’t insure, you take the risk. 

Unless you wish to pay for a faster rate, books are shipped via book rate through the U. S. Postal 
Service (USPS), and delivery generally takes seven to ten days from the date you submit your 
order. I try to mail orders out the day after they are received. However, if I do not respond 
immediately, you may want to check my schedule page on my web site. If I am out of town, 
please be assured that I will contact you as soon as I return. 

Payment by personal check, cashier’s check, money order, or through PayPal is accepted. I do 
not handle credit cards directly, although you can use them with a PayPal account. If you need 
help using PayPal, please contact PayPal Customer Service at 1-888-221-1161. 

To order or if you have any questions, contact Jim Casada, 1250 Yorkdale Dr., Rock Hill, SC 
29730, tel. 803-329-4354, fax 803-329-2420, e-mail jimcasada@comporium.net or visit 
www.jimcasadaoutdoors.com. 

I also have lists ready on turkey hunting (well over 200 different titles), books I have personally 
written or edited, lists on individual authors (Archibald Rutledge, Robert Ruark, Ernest 
Hemingway, Theodore Roosevelt, and Jack O’Connor), and more. Let me know if you are 
interested in any of these lists. I buy libraries and collections in areas of special interest to me 
(especially materials on turkey hunting) and I will gladly handle wants. 
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You can order through my web site (www.jimcasadaoutdoors.com) using PayPal or pay by 
personal check, cashier’s check, or money order. If you have questions, feel free to call (803-
329-4354) or e-mail (jimcasada@comporium.net) me. Finally, if you do not already receive my 
free monthly e-newsletter, you can sign up for it at the web site. 

**************************************************************************** 

1. Charles J. Andersson, Lake Ngami (with a new Introduction by Dorothy Middleton). Camden, 
SC: Briar Patch Press, 1988. xxxviii, 545 pages. Illustrated, folding map, index. Leather bound, 
all edges gilt, Smythe-sewn, ribbon marker, marbled end papers. As new. $95.  

2. John Batten, The Formidable Game. Clinton, NJ: Amwell Press, 1989. xii, 264 pages. Illus. 
Hardback. Boxed copy of first trade edition of 1000 copies (after special signed edition of 1000 
copies). Fine. $40. 

3. John F. Burger, Horned Death. Long Beach, CA: Safari Press, 1986. [x], 342 pages. Illus. 
Hardback in slipcase. Very fine. $110. 

4. John F. Burger, My Forty Years in Africa. Agoura, CA: Trophy Room Books, n. d. (circa 194). 
196 pages. Signed (by publisher), numbered copy of an edition of 750 (this one number 233). 
Hardback in dj. As new. $90. Also available is copy number 618. 

5. John Campbell, Travels in South Africa. Cape Town: Struik, 1974. Hardback in dj. #742 of 
1000 numbered copies. Xvi, 402 pages. Folding map. Book fine and dj good. $75. 

6. Philip K. Crowe, Sporting Journeys in Africa and Asia (with a Foreword by Ellis Briggs). 
Barre, MA: Barre Publishers, 1966. xii, 183 pages. Illustrated, index. Fine copy (unnumbered) in 
fine dj. $35. 

7. William Finaughty, The Recollections of William Finaughty, Elephant Hunter, 1864-1875 
(with a new Foreword by Paul Rundell). Camden, SC: Briar Patch Press, 1987. xxviii, 272 pages. 
Number 38 of a limited, slipcased deluxe edition of 500. Beautifully bound in full dark blue calf, 
with gold embossing and all the attributes (gilt edges, ribbon marker, marbled end papers, raised 
hubs on spin, Smythe-sewn, etc.) of a truly top quality book. Both the book and the linen slipcase 
are as new. $155.  

8. Edouard Foa, After Big Game in Central Africa (with a new Foreword by Jim Casada). 
Camden, SC: Briar Patch Press, 1987. xxxiv, 326 pages. Illustrated. Full leather, all edges gilt, 
Smythe-sewn, ribbon marker, marbled end papers. As new. I’ll gladly inscribe. $75. 

9. Roualeyn Gordon-Cumming, A Hunter’s Life in South Africa. With a Foreword by Gary 
Clendennen. Camden, SC: Briar Patch Press, 1987. Limited, numbered edition of 500 copies. 
This is #324. Full leather, all edges gilt, ribbon marker, linen slipcase, and all the other attributes 
of a top-class book. As new. I could not find a copy offered anywhere. A beautiful book in every 
sense. $300. 
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10. Roualeyn Gordon-Cumming, A Hunter’s Life in South Africa (with a new Introduction by 
Gary Clendennen). Camden, SC: Briar Patch Press, 1987. xxvi, 352 pages. Leather bound, all 
edges gilt, Smythe-sewn, ribbon marker, marbled end papers. As new. $75. Three copies 
available.  

11. Jan Hemsing, Encounters With Lions. Agoura, CA: Trophy Room Books, 1994. xii, 312 
pages. Illustrated, index. Copy #258 of a signed, limited edition of 1026. As new. $85. Also 
available is #685. 

12. Denis D. Lyell, The Hunting and Spoor of Central African Game (with a new Introduction by 
John M. MacKenzie). Camden, SC: Briar Patch Press, 1987. xxxiv, 225 pages. Illustrated. 
Leather bound, all edges gilt, Smythe-sewn, ribbon marker, marbled end papers. As new. $75.  

13. John Guille Millais, A Breath from the Veldt (with a new Introduction by Frank R. Bradlow). 
Camden, SC: Briar Patch Press, 1987. xxvi, 345 pages. Illustrated. Copy #175 of a limited, 
numbered, slipcased edition of 500. An absolutely stunning book, folio, with all the beauty of the 
original plus lovely gold art on the full calf cover (light green). All edges gilt, ribbon marker, 
marbled endpapers, raised hubs, Smythe-sewn, etc. Linen Slipcase. As new. Lovely in every 
sense. $350. 

14. Arthur Neumann, Elephant Hunting in East Equatorial Africa (with a new Introduction by 
Donald Young). Camden, SC: Briar Patch Press, 1987.xxxviii, 447 pages. Illustrated, maps. 
Leather bound, all edges gilt, Smythe-sewn, ribbon marker, marbled end pages. As new. $75. 
Two copies available. 

15. Frank L. Puxley, In African Game Tracks: Wanderings with a Rifle Through Eastern Africa. 
Agoura, CA: Trophy Room Books, 1993. 320 pages. Signed, numbered, limited edition of 750 
copies. This is copy number 451 of a quality reprint of the scarce 1929 original edition. New. 
$95.  

16. Jim Rikhoff (compiler), Hunting Africa: Kenya. Clinton, NJ: Amwell Press, 1992.xxiv, 636 
pages. Number 231 of a signed edition of 1,000 copies. Leather binding in nice slipcase. With 
original color plates and line drawings by Guy Coheleach. Very fine, but this book, like others in 
this series, has some problem with the covers which gives them a tendency to want to stick to the 
slipcase. No problem with this one, but just thought you should know. In great demand. $275. 

17. William J. Schaldach, Carl Rungius: Big Game Painter—Fifty Years with Brush and Rifle. 
West Hartford, VT: Countryman Press, 1945. [xii], 118 pages. Illustrated. Hardback. Copy 
Number 597 of the limited edition of 1250 copies. Fine. Extremely rare and highly collectible. 
Listed as high as $1500. Fairly priced at $275. 

18. Sporting Book News. Select individual copies of this short-lived periodical for which I wrote 
virtually all the copy. I have one copy of Dec., 1987 (feature on Rowland Ward), two of 
Jan./Feb., 1988 (feature on Fred Selous), and two of the June, 1988 issue (feature on Denis D. 
Lyell). Each issue $15. 
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AFRICAN HUNTING SERIES 

19. William Charles Baldwin, African Hunting and Adventure (with a new Introduction by Gary 
Clendennen). Bulawayo: Books of Zimbabwe, 1981.xii, x, 451 pages. Illustrated, maps, index. 
Volume 4 in the Hunting Reprint Series. New in new dj. $42.50.  

20. William Finaughty, Recollections of an Elephant Hunter (with a new Foreword by E. C. 
Tabler). Bulawayo: Books of Zimbabwe, 1980. Hardback in dj. [xxx], 244 pages. Fine in dj. $45. 

21. Denis D. Lyell, The African Elephant and Its Hunters (with a new Introduction by James A. 
Casada ). Bulawayo: Books of Zimbabwe, 1994.ix, 221 pages. Illustrated, index. Volume 10 in 
the Hunting Reprint Series. New in new dj. $37.50. I’ll gladly inscribe if desired. Multiple copies 
available.  

22. George Adamson, My Pride and Joy. NY: Simon and Schuster, 1987. 1st edition. 304 pages. 
Illus., index. Hardback (very fine with remainder mark to bottom) in dust jacket (very fine). 
Multiple copies available. $10. 

23. F. G. Aflalo, A Book of the Wilderness and Jungle. London: S. W. Partride, 1932. 188 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (very good). Portion of cover tipped in. $25.  

24. Count G. Ahlefeldt Bille, Tandalla: A Danish Game Warden’s Study of Native and Wild Life 
in Kenya and Tanganyika. London: Routledge and Kegan Paul, 1951 1st English edition. Xiv, 
296 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (ex. lib. with typical markings—very good). $20.  

25. Carl E. Akeley, In Brightest Africa. Garden City, NY: Garden City Publishing, 1923. 
Memorial edition (to Theodore Roosevelt). Xviii, 267 pages. Illus. Hardback (good). $15.  

26. Mary L. Jobe Akeley, Carl Akeley’s Africa. New York: Dodd, Mead, 1929. xx, 321 pages. 
Illustrated, index. Very good copy of second printing with some pages uncut. $27.50. 

27. Mary L. Jobe Akeley, Carl Akeley’s Africa. NY: Blue Ribbon Books, 1932. Hardback. xvi, 
321 pages. Illus., index. Good (spine faded). $15.50. Two copies available.  

28. Mary L. Jobe Akeley, Congo Eden. NY: Dodd, Mead, 1961. xxvi, 356 pages. Illus., map, 
index. Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (poor—pieces torn away). $10. Two copies available.  

29. Mary Jobe Akeley, Rumble of a Distant Drum. London: George Harrap, 1948. 271 pages. 
Fair only. Cover damp marked although the dust jacket does not show this nor does the book’s 
interior. Dust jacket is work. $8. 

30. Doug Allan, Facing Danger in the Last Wilderness. NY: Rolton House, 1962. 1st edition. x, 
214 pages. Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (good). $10.  

31. Charles Allen (Editor), Tales from the Dark Continent. London: Andre Deutsch, 1979. xviii, 
166 pages. Illustrated. Very good in dj. Top corners bumped or else very fine. $27.50. 



 5

32. Evelyn Ames, A Glimpse of Eden. London: Collins, 1968. 1st edition. 224 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (very good—possible ex lib., since there are several penciled dates on back endpaper, 
but no other markings or stamps). $7.50.  

33. N. D’Anvers, Heroes of North African Discovery. London: Marcus Ward, 1880. 392 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (fair—cover stained and spine shaken). $10.  

34. Thomas S. Arbuthnot, African Hunt. NY: W. W. Norton, 1954. x, 269 pages. 1st edition. 
Fine. Desirable and seldom found title. $75. 

35. Robert Ardrey, African Genesis. London: Collins, 1967. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback 
(very good). $8.  

36. Robert Ardrey, The Territorial Imperative. London: Collins, 1967. 1st edition. Xiv, 390 
pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) in price-clipped dust jacket (good). $7.50.  

37. Another copy. This one very good in fair dust jacket. $6.50.  

38. Another copy, this one the 1st U. S. edition from Atheneum in 1966. Fine in good dust jacket. 
$7.50.  

39. Robert Arkwright, Sport and Service in South Africa: The Diary of Lt. Robert Arkwright, 
1843-1846. Edited by Edward C. Tabler. Cape Town: A. A. Balkema, 1971. [iv], 98 pages. 
Hardback, Very fine (no dust jacket, as issued). Difficult to find. $40. Four copies available. 

40. F. S. Arnot, Missionary Travels in Central Africa. London: Alfred Holness, 1914. xx, 159 
pages. Illus., map, index. Hardback (good). $15.  

41. Charles Askins, Asian Jungle—African Bush. Harrisburg, PA: Stackpole, 1959. Hardback, 
near fine. [xii], 258 pages. Folio size. Illus. $45.  

41. Another copy with partial dust jacket (most of front missing). $45. 

42. Lord Baden-Powell, Birds & Beasts in Africa. London: Macmillan, 1938. xiv, 169 pages. 
Color plates. Very good. $45. 

43. (Baden-Powell). E. K. Wade, The Piper of Pax: The Life Story of Sir Robert Baden-Powell. 
London: C. Arthur Pearson, 1924. 184 pages. Illus. Hardback (good—spine darkened, as usual). 
Difficult to find. $32.50. Two copies available.  

44. Mrs. W. W. Baillie, Days and Nights of Shikar. London: the Bodley Head, 1921. vi, 241 
pages. Frontispiece. Hardback (fair—damp damage to cover and foxing to preliminaries). $25.  

45. Thomas Baines, The Gold Regions of South Eastern Africa. London: Edward Stanford, 1877. 
1st edition. xxiv, 240 pages. Illus. Hardback. Fair only—original cover has been used atop 
rebinding. Some staining to preliminaries. Quite rare. Listed elsewhere for prices in excess of 
$1000. Good buy at $150.  
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46. Thomas Baines and W. B. Lord, Shifts and Expedients of Camp Life, Travel and Exploration. 
With a new Foreword by Frank R. Bradlow. Johannesburg: Africana Book Society, 1975 (Vol. 3 
in the Africana Reprint Library). Xvi, vi, 734 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket 
(good). $85.  

47. (Thomas Baines). Russell Braddon, Thomas Baines and the North Australian Expedition. 
Sydney: Collins, 1986. 160 pages. Not an African-related title, but because of Baines connection 
with the continent still of interest. Beautiful color illustrations. Folio. As new in vf dj. $75. 

SIR SAMUEL W. BAKER 

Sir Samuel W. Baker was one of the great hunter/explorers of the Victorian era, and his personal 
life was as fascinating as his public one with its myriad of exploits. He was a good friend of the 
Prince of Wales, an immensely strong man with daredevil propensities, and a writer of great 
power and charm. Along with Fred Selous, I consider him the most readable of all the 19th 
century hunters. 

48. Samuel W. Baker, The Albert N’yanza. London: Macmillan and Co., 1870. xxviii, 499 pages. 
Illus., folding map, index. Beautifully bound in quarter leather and ornately decorated spine with 
gilt and raised hubs. Marbled end papers. Some edge wear but overall tight and bright. A lovely 
item. $100.  

49. Another copy of the same edition. This one in the original green cloth. Binding shaken and 
spine worn, internally clean although there is a one-inch tear to the folding map. Great candidate 
for rebinding. $50.  

50. Another copy. This one the 1898 printing. Good. $75.  

51. Samuel W. Baker, In the Heart of Africa. New York: Negro Universities Press, 1970. 286 
pages. Map, index. Reprint of an 1884 work which combined extracts of the most important 
material from The Albert Nyanza and The Nile Tributaries of Abyssinia. Very fine (no dj, as 
issued—three copies available). $32.50. 

52. Samuel W. Baker, The Nile Tributaries of Abyssinia and the Sword Hunters of the Hamran 
Arabs. London: Macmillan and Co., 1868. xxiv, 596 pages. Illustrated, folding map, index. 
Newly rebound copy in red buckram. Text shows some foxing but is generally clean. Highly 
desirable book. $125. 

 53. Another copy, this one the 1868 U. S. Edition. Ex lib. Good. $75. 

54. Another copy, this one of the 1869 U. S. Edition. Spine and edges of boards faded, and 
rubbed with chip gone from top. Preliminaries foxed, otherwise internally sound with color map 
present. Good copy for rebinding, and cheap at $30. 

55. Samuel W. Baker, Wild Beasts and Their Ways. London: Macmillan and Co., 1890. xvi, 455 
pp. Illus. Hardback. About fine (slight fading to spine but gold cover bright—internally very 
fine). A classic. $115 (and you won’t find it this cheap elsewhere). 
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56. Samuel W. Baker, The Rifle and the Hound in Ceylon. Chicago: Belford, Clarke & Co., n. d. 
(circa 1860). 303 pages. Frontispiece. Hardback (good). $25.  

57. Samuel W. Baker, Wild Beasts and Their Ways; Reminiscences of Europe, Asia,, Africa and 
America. London: Macmillan and Co., 1890. xvi, 455 pages. Illus. Hardback (good—a bit loose 
and spine somewhat darkened). $145.  

58. Another copy, second printing. Missing title pages and frontispiece, otherwise intact. $70.  

59. Samuel W. Baker, Wild Beasts and Their Ways. Prescott, AZ: Wolfe Publishing, 1988. 
Limited edition of 1000. xvi, 455 pages. Facsimile reprint of the 1890 edition. Hardback (new) 
without dust jacket, as issued. $30. Five copies available.  

60. (Samuel Baker). Richard Hall, Lovers on the Nile. NY: Random House, 1980. 1st U. S. 
edition. 254 pages. Hardback in dj (both fine). Illustrated, bibliography, index. On Sam and 
Florence Baker. I served as Research Associate for this book and will gladly sign if desired. $35. 

61. (Samuel Baker). Another copy, this one of the Readers Union version. Good in dj.. $20. Two 
copies available. 

62. (Samuel Baker). Another copy, this one a paperback. Good. $5. 

63. (Samuel Baker). Alfred E. Lomax, Sir Samuel Baker: Hunter, Explorer, Administrator. 
London: National Sunday School Union, no date (circa 1895). 155 pages. Hardback (near 
good—internal foxing). In the Splendid Lives Series. Unusual Baker item. $30.  

64. (Samuel Baker). Dorothy Middleton, Baker of the Nile. London: The Falcon Press, 1949. 
Hardback. 280 pages. Illus., two folding maps, bibliog., index. Very good copy (lacks dj). $27.50 
(two copies available).  

65. William Charles Baldwin, African Hunting from Natal to the Zambesi. New York: Harper & 
Brothers, 1863. 1st U. S. edition.397 pages. London: Richard Bentley, 1894. Illus., folding map, 
index. Hardback (binding torn at bottom spine and rubbed at top, internally very good plus). 
Rebound would be a beauty. $175.  

66. Another copy. London: Richard Bentley, 1894. 3rd edition. X, 428 pages. Illus., folding map, 
index. Color plates protected by tissue paper. Hardback (binding poor because of what appears to 
be gnawed section at bottom back; internally very good plus. Needs to be rebound. $125. SOLD. 

67. Another copy. This one the 1967 reprint by Arno Press. X, 451 pages. Illus., folding map, 
index. Hardback (very good with parts of dust jacket tipped in and front attached to book’s linen 
cover). $100.  

68. R. M. Ballantyne, The Gorilla Hunters; a Tale of the Wilds of Africa. London: James Nisbet 
& Co., n. d. 310 pages. Illustrated. One of literally dozens of thrillers Ballantyne wrote. Good. 
$15. 

69 Another copy, this one published in London by Dean & Son (n. d.). Spine faded. Good. $10. 
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70. Elizabeth Balneaves, Elephant Valley: The Adventures of J. McGregor Brooks, Game and 
Tsetse Officer, Kariba. London: Lutterworth Press, 1962. 179 pages. Illustrated. Very good. 
$22.50. 

71. T. Alexander Barns, An African Eldorado: The Belgian Congo. London: Methuen & Co., 
1928. xvi, 229 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (fair (covered badly stained, internally clean and 
near fine). $35.  

72. Alfred Batson, African Intrigue. Garden City, NY: Garden City Publishing, 1933. x, 307 
pages. 1st edition. Very good but with twin marks on rear cover. $30. 

73. Peter Beard, The End of the Game. London: Paul Hamlyn, 1965. 1st edition. 256 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (good). Large size with loads of color photos. Lists for as 
high as $1200. Much more reasonable at $195.  

74. Another copy. This one a later paperback. Fine. $40. 

75. (Peter Beard). Jon Bowermaster, The Adventures and Misadventures of Peter Beard in 
Africa. NY: Little, Brown, 1993. 200 pp. Illus. Large format hardback (very fine) in dust jacket 
(very fine). Hard to find. $60. Three copies available. 

76. K. de P. Beaton, A Warden’s Diary. Nairobi: East African Standard, Ltd., 1949. 114 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (good). $40.  

77. Peter Becker, The Pathfinders: A Saga of Exploration in Southern Africa. London: Viking 
Press, 1985. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fine). $7.50.  

78. Peter Becker, Rule of Fear: The Life and Times of Dingane, King of the Zulu. London: 
Longmans, 1964. xix, 283 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, maps, index. 1st edition. Very good 
plus, but with some pencil notes scattered throughout. $17.50. 

79. W. D. M. Bell, Karamojo Safari. NY: Harcourt Brace, 1949. 1st edition. Xii, 298 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (very good plus copy of a true classic). Rare. $150.  

80. Another copy of the first edition. Good plus. Lacks dust jacket. $100. 

81. Newell Bent, Jr., Jungle Giants. Norwood, MA: Plimpton Press, 1936. xii, 255 pages. 
Illustrated. Story of a one-man safari. Good. Difficult to find. $45.  

82. (Bror Blixen). G. F. Kleen (Editor), Bror Blixen: The Africa Letters. NY: St. Martin’s Press, 
1988. Hardback in dust jacket. Fine. 1st edition. xxvi, 198 pages. Illus. $22. Four copies 
available. 

83. Karen Blixen (Isak Dinesen), Out of Africa. London: Century Publishing, 1985. Hardback. 
288 pages. Beautifully illustrated in color. Large format. Very fine, no dj (as issued?). An 
impressive book in every sense. $55.  



 9

84. Karen Blixen (Isak Dinesen), Out of Africa. New York: Random House, 1938. 1st U. S. 
edition. Very good. $30. Two copies available. 

85. Karen Blixen (Isak Dinesen), Out of Africa. NY: Modern Library, 1983. Hardback (without 
dust jacket, as issued). x, 391 pages. Fine. $15.  

86. (Karen Blixen). Thorkild Bjornvig, The Pact: My Friendship with Isak Dinesen. Baton rouge, 
LA: LSU Press, 1974. Hardback in dj (book fine, dj good). [iv], 169 pages. $7.50.  

87. (Karen Blixen). Aage Henriksen, The Work and the Life of Isak Dinesen. NY: St. Martin’s 
Press, 1988. Hardback in dj. As new. First edition. 187 pp. $27.50. Three copies available. 

88. Georges Blond, The Elephants. London: Andre Deutsch, 1962. Hardback in dj (book fine, dj 
good). 180 pages. Illus. $6.  

89. John Boyes, King of the Wa-Kikuyu. With a new Introduction by Mike Resnick. New York: 
St. Martin’s Press, 1993. 240 pages. New in dj. Cheap way to acquire a classic piece of Africana. 
$25. Four copies available. 

90. Denis Boyles, African Lives. New York: Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1988. xii, 225 pages. 
Illustrated, index. Very fine in dj. Covers several of the major 19th c. figures in African history. 
$25.  

91. Another copy. Paperbound. Fine. $10. 

92. Denis Boyles, Man Eaters Motel. NY; Ticknor & Fields, 1991. xvi, 253 pp. Illus., index. 
Hardback (vf) in dj (vf). $20. Three copies available. 

93. Frederick Bradnum, The Long Walks: Journeys to the Sources of the Nile. London: Readers 
Union, 1970. 271 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (very good). $10. Two 
copies available. 

94. Michael Brander, Hunting & Shooting: From Earliest Times to the Present Day. NY: G. P. 
Putnam’s, 1971. 255 pages. Lavishly illustrated, bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket 
(fine). $12.50.  

95. Another copy, this one the dust jacket poor with tears. $8.50. 

96. Mary Hastings Bradley, Caravans and Cannibals. NY and London: D. Appleton and Co., 
1926. Hardback (good plus with gilt of front cover bright). [x], 318 pages. Illus. $45.  

97. (Pierre S. de Brazza). Richard West, Congo: An Account of European Exploration. NY: Holt, 
Rinehart, Winston, 1972. 1st U. S. edition. 304 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) in 
dust jacket (fine). $10. Three copies available.  

98. Another copy, this one entitled Brazza of the Congo. Newton Abbot: Victorian Book Club, 
1972. Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket (good). $10.  
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99. Adam Breede, Adventuring. NY: Frederick Hitchcock, 1926. Hardback (good—missing one 
plate). 1st edition. [viii], 322 pages. Illus. $35.  

100. Peter Brent, Black Nile. London: Gordon & Cremonsi, 1977. 200 pages. Illus., bibliog.., 
index. Hardback. Very good in price-clipped dust jacket. The story of Mungo Park’s search for 
the Niger. $15.  

101. Ellis O. Briggs, Shots Heard Round the World: An Ambassador’s Hunting Adventures on 
Four Continents. London: Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1958. 1st English edition. [vi], 149 pages. 
Illustrated. About fine. $17.50. Three copies available. 

102. Same book, this time with dust jacket. $20. Three copies available. 

103. H. C. Brocklehurst, Game Animals of the Sudan (with a Foreword by John G. Millais). 
London: Gurney and Jackson, 1931. xx, 170 pages. Illustrated, folding map. Covers quite worn, 
internally clean and sound. Rare. $85. 

104. John L. Brom, The Pitiless Jungle. NY: David McKay, 1955. 1st edition. Viii, 309 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (fine) in price-clipped dust jacket (good). $10.  

105. Another copy, this one ex lib. in dust jacket. $5. 

106. Another copy, this one with Brian Herne owner’s stamp inside. Nice association item. 
$17.50. 

107. John L. Brom, 20,000 Miles in the African Jungle. London: Popular Book Club, 1938. 216 
pages. Illus. Hardback (good). $12.50.  

108. Sidney Spencer Broomfield, Kachalola; or the Early Life and Adventures of Sidney Spencer 
Broomfield. London: Peter Davies, 1930. Hardback. viii, 310 pages. Maps. Fair only with top 
corners bumped and spine worn. $15. 

109. Another copy. This one the U. S. edition. NY: William Morrow, 1931. Near good with 
spine label intact but fragile. $22.50. 

110. Leslie Brown, Ethiopian Episode. London: Country Life, 1965. 160 pages. Illustrated, 
maps, index. Very fine in vf dj. A quest for nyala. $40. 

111. Robert Brown, The Story of Africa and Its Explorers. 4 volumes. London: Cassell & Co., 
1895. viii, 312 pages in each of the four volumes. Lavishly illustrated, index. Well researched 
and all in all a fine overview with much on hunting as well as discovery. Hardback. Overall 
about good. All volumes tight. Volume 1 has stains to front cover. Green pictorial boards with 
gilt on spine and front. Desirable set. $200.  

112. Robert Brown, The Story of Africa and Its Explorers. London: Cassell and Co., n. d. (circa 
1900). Hardback. viii, 312; viii, pages. Special edition, two volumes bound as one. Good. 
Lavishly illustrated. $40.  



 11

113. Robin Brown, When the Woods Became the Trees. London: Michael Joseph, 1965. 256 
pages. Novel set in Rhodesia. Hardback (good). $5.  

114. H. A. Bryden, Enchantments of the Field: Chronicles of Sport & Wild Life. London: Seeley 
Service, 1930. 286 pp. Illus., index. Hardback. Good. $25. 

115. H. A. Bryden, Gun and Camera in Southern Africa. London: Edward Stanford, 1893. 1st 
edition. Xiv, 544 pages. Illus., index, folding map. Hardback (Good—spine darkened and two 
letters of black title on front partially worn away, internally clean). Rare. $325.  

116. H. A. Bryden, Gun and Camera in Southern Africa. London: Edward Stanford, 1893. xiv, 
542 pages. Illustrated, folding map, index. About fine (rebound in black buckram). Rare. $150.  

H. A. Bryden, Kloof and Karroo in Cape Colony. London: Longmans, Green, 1889. xvi, 435 
pages. Illus. Hardback (fair, internally very good—should be rebound). Very rare. $300.  

117. H. A. Bryden, Nature and Sport in South Africa. London: Chapman and Hall, 1897. 1st 
edition. xvi, 314 pages. Frontispiece, index. Hardback (fair stained and front and back endpapers 
foxed—internally clean). $95.  

118. H. A. Bryden, Wild Life in South Africa. London: George Harrap & Co., 1936. 1st edition. 
283 pages. Frontispiece. Hardback (good) in dust jacket (poor). $20. 

119. Frank Buck, Bring ‘Em Back Alive. NY: /Simon & Schuster, 1930. 1st edition. Viii, 294 
pages. Illus., index. Hardback (good). $12.50.  

120. William Buckley, Big Game Hunting in Central Africa. London: Cecil Palmer, 1930. 1st 
edition. Viii, 268 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (good ex lib. copy—no internal markings but 
gold stamp of Donington Grammar School on front cover). Rare. $220.  

121. William Buckley, Big Game Hunting in Central Africa. NY: St. Martin’s Press, 1988. x, 
268 pages. Illustrated, index. Hardback in dust jacket. A volume in the Capstick Library, with an 
Editor’s Note by Capstick. As new. Multiple copies available. $20. 

122. Bartle Bull, The White Rhino Hotel. NY: Signet Books, 1993. Paperback. Fair. $4. Great 
novel.  

123. T. V. Bulpin, The Hunter Is Death. Long Beach, CA: Safari Press, 1987. viii, 348 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (fine). $95.  

124. T. V. Bulpin, The Ivory Trail. Johannesburg: Books of Africa, 1988. 235 pages. Illustrated. 
Very fine in dj. The story of the greatest of the ivory poachers. $25. Two copies available.  

125. Ben Burbridge, Gorilla: Tracking and Capturing the Ape Man of Africa. New York and 
London: The Century Co., 1928. xii, 323 pages. Illustrated. Very good plus. $30. 

126. John F. Burger, African Buffalo Trails. London: Robert Hale, 1957. 221 pages. Illustrated. 
1st edition. Good copy of a modern classic. Light staining to front cover. $80.  
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127. John F. Burger, Horned Death. Huntington, WV: Standard Publications, 1947. [iv], 342 
pages. Illustrated. 1st edition. About fine copy of very rare book. Without dj as issued. $250. 

128. F. R. Burnham, Scouting on Two Continents. Garden City, NY: Doubleday, Page & Co., 
1926. xii, 370 pages. Great autobiography of a man intimately involved in events in the early 
days of Rhodesia. Good copy. $40.  

129. F. R. Burnham, Scouting on Two Continents. Los Angeles: Ivan Deach, 1934. xxiv, 370 
pages. Illus. Signed and inscribed by the author. 1st thus. Hardback (fair—ex lib. and spine 
weak). $75.  

SIR RICHARD F. BURTON 

Sir Richard F. Burton was without question a Renaissance man cast out of time. He spoke and 
wrote more than 40 languages and dialects, was a masterful explorer, a swordsman of the first 
water, a falconer, translator of classic Arab and Portuguese literature, was the author of scores of 
books, had a consuming interest in anything forbidden, and possessed a questing mind which 
acknowledged no boundaries and seemed singularly out of place in the staid Victorian era. He 
remains something of a man of mystery, and at least some of the enigma revolves around his 
brilliance. It was of a magnitude to pose almost impossible barriers to any and all biographers 
(and there have been a bunch of them). 

In addition to the books listed below, I have an extensive holding—hundreds of books by and 
about Burton, including many rare items, I am contemplating selling. It is a collection I formed 
in the course of years of research on the life of this fascinating figure and in connection with a 
book-length bio-bibliography I wrote on him two decades ago. If interested, contact me for 
details. 

130. Richard F. Burton (translator), The Kama Sutra of Vatsyayana. London: Wordsworth, 1995. 
175 pp. Illus. Paperback. Very fine. $5. 

131.Richard F. Burton, The Lake Regions of Central Africa (with a new Introduction by Alan 
Moorehead). 2 vols. New York: Horizon Press, 1961.xxiv, 412; viii, 468 pages. Illustrated, maps, 
index. Good. $85. 

132. (Burton). Achmed Abdullah and T. Compton Pakenham, Dreamers of Empire. London: 
George Harrap, 1930. 278 pages. Illustrated. Pages 59-108 are on Burton. Externally nice with dj 
present, but some foxing internally. $25. 

133. (Burton). Fawn M. Brodie, The Devil Drives: A Life of Sir Richard Burton. London: Eyre 
and Spottiswoode, 1967. 390 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. 1st edition. Fine in tattered 
dj. Great biography of the fascinating explorer. $40.  

134. Two other copies without dj available. One very good for $25 and one a reading copy for 
$15. 

135. (Burton). Jean Burton, Sir Richard Burton’s Wife. London: George Harrap, 1945. Illus., 
index. Hardback (fair ex lib. copy). $10. 
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136. (Burton). Fairfax Downey, Burton: Arabian Nights Adventurer. New York and London: 
Scribner’s, 1931. xvi, 300 pages. Illustrated, index. Cover worn and stained, internally clean. 
Difficult to find. $25. 

137. Another copy. This one ex. lib. $17.50 

138. (Burton). Byron Farwell, Burton: A Biography of Sir Richard Francis Burton. New York: 
Viking, 1988. [xiv], 431 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. 2nd edition. As new in dj. $35. 

139. Another copy, this one of the 1963 1st edition. Ex lib. Good buy at $15. 

140. (Burton). Mary S. Lovell, A Rage to Live: A Biography of Richard & Isabel Burton. NY: 
Norton, 1898. xviii, 910 pp. Hardback (very fine) in dj (very fine). 1st American edition. $40.  

141. (Burton). Edward Rice, Captain Sir Richard Francis Burton. New York: Scribner’s, 1990. 
xxii, 572 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. Full, carefully researched biography. Very fine 
in vf dj. $25.00. Two copies available. 

142. (Burton). Charnan Simon, The World’s Great Explorers: Richard Burton (Research 
Consultant, Dr. James A. Casada). Chicago, 1991. 128 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. 
New. I’ll gladly sign. $25. 

143. (Burton). Georgiana M. Stisted, The True Life of Capt. Sir Richard Burton, NY and 
London: D. Appleton, 1897. Hardback. xvi, 419 pages. Frontispiece. Fair (spine going 
internally). Written by Burton’s niece. $20. 

144. (Burton). Another copy. This one a 1970 reprint. Fine in price-clipped dj. $20. 

145. E. N. Buxton, Short Stalks. London: Edward Stanford, 1893. 1st edition. xii, 405 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (very good—spine darkened as usual). $155.  

146. W. Byford-Jones, Africa: Journey Out of Darkness. London: Robert Hale, 1962. 1st edition. 
Hardback in price-clipped dj. 190 pages. Illustrated, index. Book fine, dj good. $10. 

147. Charles A. Cabell, III and David St. Clair, Safari: Pan Am’s Guide to Hunting with Gun and 
Camera Round the World. Pan Am, 1968. 1st edition. 320 pages. Illus, index. Hardback (good—
though some fool cut away a portion of the title page). Unusual item. $7.50.  

148. A. W. Cardinall, In Ashanti & Beyond. London: Seeley, service, & Co., 1927. Hardback 
(good). 288 pages. $90.  

149. Kenneth Cameron, Into Africa: The Story of the East African Safari. London: Constable, 
1990. Hardback in dj (both fine). 1st edition. 230 pages. Illus. $20.  

150. Verney Lovett Cameron, Across Africa. London: George Philip & Son, 1885. New edition. 
xxviii, 569 pages. Illus., index, folding map in pocket in back. Hardback (very good copy of a 
rare book). Includes material and a map not found in the two-volume first edition. $250.  
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151. Verney Lovett Cameron, Across Africa. New York: Negro Universities Press, 1969. 508 
pages. Illustrated, folding map, index. Reprint of the 1877 edition of a key work of early 
exploration. Cameron was the first European to cross the heart of the continent from east to west. 
Very fine (without dj as issued). $40. 

152. Peter Capstick, Death in the Dark Continent. NY: St. Martin’s Press, 1983. xiv, 238 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). $20. Multiple copies available.  

153. Peter Capstick, Last Horizons: Hunting, Fishing & Shooting on Five Continents. NY: St. 
Martin’s Press, 1989. . xxvi, 277 pages. Illus. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). 
$20.  

154. Advance proofs. 325 pages. Paperback. Fine. $10.  

155. Peter Capstick, Peter Capstick’s Africa: A Return to the Long Grass. NY: St. Martin’s 
Press, 1987. 1st edition. Xxii, 213 pages. Illus. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fine). $25. Two 
copies available.  

156. Peter Capstick, Maneaters. Los Angeles: Petersen Publishing, 1981. 1st edition. Xii, 178 
pages. Illus. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). Unobtrusive remainder mark tight 
against spine on bottom. Multiple copies available. $35.  

157. Peter Hathaway Capstick, Sands of Silence: On Safari in Namibia. New York: St. Martin’s 
Press, 1991. 1st ed. xx, 214 pages. Illustrated. As new in similar dj. $35. Two copies available. 

158. Archie Carr, Ulendo: Travels of a Naturalist in and Out of Africa. NY: Knopf, 1964. 1st 
edition. Xviii, 258, vii pages. Illus., maps, index. Hardback (near fine) in poor dj. $7.50.  

159. Patrick Chalmers, Sport and Travel in East Africa: An Account of Two Visits, 1928 and 
1930. New York: E. P. Dutton Co., 1934. xii, 273 pages. Illustrated, folding maps, index. Good 
copy of 1st edition of a book covering two sporting trips by the Prince of Wales. $60. Two 
copies available. 

160. W. S. Chadwick, Giants of the Forest: African Hunting Adventures. Indianapolis: Bobbs-
Merrill, 1929. [x], 326 pages. Illustrated. Hardback. Very good copy of a little-recognized 
hunting title. 1st edition. $45. 

161. W. S. Chadwick, Giants of the Forest. Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, 1929. 1st edition. [x], 
326 pages. Illus. Hardback (good ex lib. copy with normal markings). $30. Even the softcover 
reprint costs more.  

162. James Chapman, Travels in the Interior of Africa (Edited by Edward C. Tabler). 2 vols. 
Cape Town: A. A. Balkema, 1971. xiv, 258; xiv, 244 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback 
(very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). Number 10 in the South African Biographical and 
Historical Series. $200. Two sets available.  
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PAUL BELLONI DU CHAILLU 

The first man to report the existence of gorillas, du Chaillu was ridiculed by many leading 
intellectuals of the day. He was a prolific and popular writer although he is rather overlooked in 
today’s world. 

163. Paul Belloni du Chaillu, Adventures in Equatorial Africa. NY: Harper and Brothers, 1861. 
First edition. 535 pages. Lacks map at end. Worn and shaken. Needs rebinding. $35.  

164. Another copy. This one the first English edition from John Murray, 1861. xviii, 480 pages. 
Illus., folding maps. Hardback (very fine rebound copy which incorporates most of original title 
and all of gold illustration of a gorilla). $250.  

165. Paul Belloni du Chaillu, The Country of the Dwarfs. NY and London: Harper & Brothers, 
1898. 314 pages. Illus. Hardback (very fine). $30.  

166. Paul Belloni du Chaillu, Exploration and Adventures in Equatorial Africa. London: T. 
Warner Laurie, 1945. In the Live Book Resurrected Series. With a new Introduction by L. S. 
Jast. xxviii, 480 pages. Illus., map. Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (poor (frayed and worn). 
$35.  

167. Paul Belloni du Chaillu, A Journey to Ashango-Land. NY: Harper and Brothers, 1874. 
Hardback. xxiv, 501 pages. Illus., folding map, index. Cover shows signs of damp of mold and 
book probably should be rebound. Internally clean and unaffected. Good price on a very rare 
book. $80.  

168. Paul Belloni du Chaillu, My Apingi Kingdom. NY: Harper & Brothers, 1875. 354 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (good—top and bottom of spine worn, cover rather grubby, internally clean). 
$25.  

169. Paul Belloni du Chaillu, Stories of the Gorilla Country. NY: Harper and Brothers, 1875. 
292 pages. Illus. Hardback (fair). $12.50.  

170. Another copy. Poor (spine flaking and shaken). $5.  

171. (du Chaillu). Michel Vaucaire, Paul Du Chaillu: Gorilla Hunter. NY and London: Harper 
& Bros., 1930. 1st edition. X, 322 pages. Frontispiece. Hardback (very good). $40.  

172. Abel Chapman, Memories of Four Score Years Less Two, 1851-1929. With a memoir by 
George Bolam. London: Gurney and Jackson, 1930. xxviii, 256 pages. Illustrated, index. Very 
good plus. Autobiography of an African “great.” Rare. $100.  

173. Abel Chapman, On Safari. London: Edward Arnold, 1908. xvi, 340 pages. Illustrated, 
index. Hardback. One of the key titles on big game. Highly desirable, and currently listed for as 
high as $1,900. Very good copy, only $500. 
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174. Abel Chapman, Retrospect: Reminiscences and Impressions of a Hunter-Naturalist in Three 
Continents, 1851-1928. xix, 353 pages. Illustrated, index. Earlier version of Memories of Four 
Score Years Less Two. Very good. $95. Two copies available. 

175. F. Spencer Chapman, Lightest Africa. London: Chatto & Windus, 1955. 288 pages. 
Illustrated, index. Very good plus in dj, although a small piece of frontispiece (not touching the 
photo) has been clipped away. $20. 

177. Another copy with frontispiece intact. $30. Two available. 

178. Winston S. Churchill, My African Journey. London: Leo Cooper, 1989. 1st edition. 134 
pages. Illus., map. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (fine). $30.  

179. (Winston Churchill). William Manchester, The Last Lion: Winston Spencer Churchill—
Visions of Glory, 1874-1932. Boston: Little, Brown, 1983. Hardback in price-clipped dj (both 
very fine other than red remainder mark on base). [xviii], 973 pages. Massive and wonderful 
biography of the pre-World War II career of the greatest man of the 20th century. $20.  

180. (Winston Churchill). Frederick Woods (Editor), Young Winston’s Wars. London: Leo 
Cooper, 1972. xxviii, 350 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (very good). 
Consists of Churchill’s dispatches as a war correspondent in the Boer War. $25.  

181. Rehna “Tiny” Cloete, The Nylon Safari. London: Arthur Barker, 1957. x, 276 pages. 
Illustrated. Fourth impression. Good copy of a “honeymoon” safari with her husband, noted 
writer Stuart Cloete. $25. 

182. J. L. Cloudsley-Thompson, Animal Twilight: Man and Game in Eastern Africa. London: G. 
T. Foulis & Co., 1967. x, 204 pages. Illus., appendices, bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine). $7.50. 
Two copies available. 

183. Douglas Collins, A Tear for Somalia. London: Jarrolds, 1960. 192 pages. Illustrated. 
Hardback (Very good) in dust jacket (also very good). $45. 

183a. Another copy. Lacks dj. $35. 

183b. Norman Collins, The Governor’s Lady. London: Collins, 1968. 1st edition. 384 pages. $25.  

184. Mrs. Arthur Colville, 1,000 Miles in a Machilla. London: Walter Scott, 1911. xii, 311 pp. 
Illus., folding map, index. Hardback. Nicely rebound in buckram. Near fine. Extremely rare 
book. $400. 

185. Another copy. This one with the covers damp stained but internally clean and crisp. Prime 
candidate for rebinding at $125. 

185a. Ian D. Colvin, Introduction to Africana. Cape Town: A. A. Balkema, 1979. Biographical 
Introduction by Frank R. Bradlow. viii, 72 pages. Originally published as the lengthy 
Introduction to the Sidney Mendelssohn’s famous South African Bibliography. A must for every 
serious collector of Africana. Very fine. $30. Two copies available. 
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186. P. H. Combe, Hunting Beasts and Men. London: Robert Hale, 1937. 288 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (fair). Rare. $75. Two copies available.  

187. Carleton S. Coon, The Hunting Peoples. London: Book Club Associates, 1974. Hardback in 
dj. [xvi], 413 pages. Illus., index. Interesting look at primitive hunting cultures across the world. 
Fine in good dj. $10.  

188. Lewis Cotlow, Zanzabuku (Dangerous Safari). New York: Rinehart and Co., 1956. x, 370 
pages. Illustrated, index. Very fine. 1st edition. $22.50. Multiple copies available. 

189. D. C. E. Ff. Comyn, Service & Sport in the Sudan. London and New York: John Lane, 
1911. xxiv, 331 pages. Illustrated, folding map, index. Very good copy of a rare and important 
book. $225. 

190. Joseph Cradd, African Odyssey. London: The Travel Book Club, 1939. 286 pages. Maps. 
Very good copy in worn dj. Story of the Matabele Pioneer Force. Much on Selous. Overlooked 
book. $27.50. Three copies available. 

191. Lord Cranworth, A Colony in the Making. Or Sport and Profit in British East Africa. 
London: Macmillan, 1912. xvi, 359 pages. Illus., folding map, appendices, index. Hardback 
(fair—exterior grubby, interior fine except for a bit of marking). $95.  

192. Gretchen Cron, The Roaring Veldt. NY and London: Putnam’s, 1930. 1st edition. X, 286 
pages. Illus., map. Hardback (good—ex lib). $40.  

192. Richard Dane, Sport in Asia and Africa. London: Andrew Melrose, 1921. 1st edition. 
Hardback (about good—cover grubby, internally clean). X, 234 pages. Illus. $55.  

193. Adrian Darter, The Pioneers of Mashonaland. Bulawayo: Box of Rhodesia, 1977. xii, 214 
pages. Vol. 17 in the Rhodesiana Reprint Library, with a new Foreword by Robert Cary. Illus., 
folding map. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (fine). $75.  

194. Another copy, this one badly damp stained. Reading copy only. $5 

195. J. Wentworth Day, Sport in Egypt (with a Foreword by King Farouk). London: Country 
Life, 1938. 1st edition. xviii, 151 pages. Illustrated. Good (some foxing). One of only a few 
books which cover this area of Africa. $30. 

196. Another copy, again with some foxing. $30. 

197. Frank Debenham, Kalahari Sand. London: G. Bell, 1953. 189 pages. Illustrated, index. 
Very good (spine faded, as usual). $25 

198. Adolphe Delegorgue, Travels in Southern Africa. Volume I (only volume published). 
Translated by Fleur Webb and Introduced by Stephanie J. Alexander and Colin de B. Webb. 
Durban: Killie Campbell Africana Library, 1990.xxxii, 360 pages. Illustrated, index. Wraps. As 
new. $27.50. Two copies available. 
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199. Armand Denis, On Safari. London: Collins, 1963. 320 pages. Illustrated, maps. 1st edition. 
Very good in worn dust jacket. $17.50. Three copies available/ 

200. Another copy without dust jacket. Very good. $12.50. Two available. 

201. Another copy, this one the U. S. edition. $10. 

202. Michaela Denis, Leopard in My Lap. London: W. H. Allen, 1955. 252 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (very good—some foxing to page edges). $10. Two copies available. 

203. Michaela Denis, Ride a Rhino. Garden City, NY: Doubleday & Co., 1960. 215 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (fine) I dust jacket (good). $7.  

204. Philippe Diole, Okapi Fever. NY: The Viking Press, 1965. 277 pp. Hardback (fine) in dj 
(very good). A novel. $15. 

205. Robert D. Douglas, Jr., David R. Martin, Jr., and Douglas L. Oliver, Three Boy Scouts in 
Africa; On Safari with Martin Johnson. New York and London: G. P. Putnam’s, 1928. 
Hardback. $30. 

206. Iain and Oria Douglas-Hamilton, Among the Elephants. New York: Viking Press, 1975. 284 
pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. About fine. $22.50. (two copies available) 

207. J. Morewood Dowsett, Big Game and Big Life. London: John Bale, 1925. xii, 242 pages. 
Lavishly illustrated. Hardback. Internally in good shape but spine worn, covers badly faded. 
Needs rebinding. Chance to get a desirable book at a bargain. $30.  

208. Another copy, this one nicely rebound in blue buckram. Crisp and clean in every way. Fine. 
$45.  

209. Kenneth G. Dower, The Spotted Lion. Boston: Little Brown, 1937. x, 328 pages. Illustrated, 
folding map. Very good plus. $35. 

210. Kevin Duffy, Black Elephant Hunter. London: Travel Book Club, 1961. 208 pp. Hardback. 
Very good in dust jacket. $22.50. 

211, Another copy, lacking dust jacket. Spine faded, otherwise about fine. $12.50 (two copies 
available). 

212, A. Radclyffe Dugmore, Camera Adventures in the African Wilds. London: William 
Heinemann, 1910.xviii, 231 pages. Illustrated, maps, list of game found in East Africa. Important 
work which, the title notwithstanding, includes some activity with gun as well as camera (such as 
when a charging rhino had to be dispatched at 12 paces!). Cover damp-stained, internally sound 
and clean. 1st edition. $30. 

213. Another copy, this one of the first U. S. Edition bound in quarter leather. Ex lib. But 
minimal markings (none external). Good. $25. 



 19

214, A. Radclyffe Dugmore, Through the Sudan. London: Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons, 1938. x, 101 
pages. Illus., map. Hardback (good). $25.  

215. A. Radclyffe Dugmore, The Vast Sudan. NY: Frederick A. Stokes, 1924. Hardback. 312 
pages. Illus., index. Very good plus (spine a bit darkened and light foxing). Hard to find. $75.  

216. Another, lesser copy with appreciable foxing, some wrinkled pages, and dark spot at bottom 
of spine. $45.  

217. Radclyffe Dugmore, Camera Adventures in the African Wilds. NY: Doubleday, Page & Co., 
1910. 1st edition. Hardback (good ex lib. copy with minimal markings—holdings number 
embossed on spine). [xx], 233 pages. Lavishly illustrated and folio size. $42.50.  

218. Lawrence Earl, Crocodile Fever. London: Collins, 1954. 2nd impression. 255 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (good). $25.  

219. Lawrence Earl, Crocodile Fever. NY: Knopf, 1954, 1st edition. x, 294 pages. Illus. About 
good; lacks dust jacket and spine is darkened. A Borzoi book. $14.  

220. Another copy. 2nd impression Fair, lacks dust jacket. $10.  

221. George Eastman, Chronicles of an African Trip. NY: Privately printed, 1927. Hardback 
(about good--internally clean and fine, but cover rubbed and grubby). 86 pages plus many plates. 
Illus. Rare. Good buy at $27.50. Three copies available.  

222. Robert B. Edgerton, Like Lions They Fought: The Last Zulu War. Bergvlei, South Africa: 
Southern Book Publishers, 1988. 1st edition. Xii, 242 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback 
(very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). $14.50. Two copies available.  

223. Sam Fadala, Great Shooters of the World. South Hackensack, NJ: Stoeger Publishing, 1990. 
Paperbound (as new). 1st edition. 287 pages. Illus. $12. Six copies available.  

224. Negley Farson, Behind God’s Back. NY: Harcourt, Brace, 1941. Xii, 555 pages. Good. $10. 
(Two copies available). 

225. Another copy, this one ex lib. Good. $5. 

226. Another copy, this one the British edition. $10.  

227. Byron Farwell, Queen Victoria’s Little Wars. NY: Harper & Row, 1972. 1st ed. Fine in fine 
dj. xx, 394 pages. Illustrated, index. With copies of two reviews tipped in. $25. 

228. Byron Farwell, The Great War in Africa (1914-1918). NY: W. W. Norton, 1986. Hardback 
in dj (both as new). 382 pages. 1st edition. Illus. $20. Four copies available.  

229. William Finaughty, The Recollections of William Finaughty. New York: St. Martin’s, 1991. 
[x], 242 pages. A volume in the Capstick Library with a new Foreword by him. New in dj. $25. 
Multiple copies available. 
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230. C. E. Finlason, A Nobody in Mashonaland. Bulawayo: Books of Rhodesia, 1970. Vol. 9 in 
the Rhodesiana Reprint Library. xvi, 330 pp. hardback in dj. Fine. $30. 

231. Helen Fischer, Peril Is My Companion. London: Robert Hale, 1957. 186 pages. Illustrated, 
index. Fine in taped and torn dj. $30.  

231. Another copy, this one lacking dj. Very good. $23. 

232. Percy Fitzpatrick, Jock of the Bushveld. Cape Town: Longmans, 1987. Hardback in dj. Xvi, 
475 pages. Fine in fine dj. Arguably the greatest dog story ever told. $22.  

233. Another edition. This one an earlier version from Longmans, Green. Good. $20. 

234. Edouard Foa, After Big Game in Central Africa. New York: St. Martin’s Press, 1989. xviii, 
330 pages. Illustrated, index. Bound proofs of text of book which was one of reprints in the 
Capstick series. Captstick’s Introduction is not present. $5. 

235. W. R. Foran, A Hunter’s Saga. London: The Adventurers Club, 1963. 192 pp. Illus. 
Hardback (fine) in dj (good). Quite difficult to find despite fairly recent publication date. Two 
copies available. $75. 

236. Vernon S. Forbes, Pioneer Travellers in South Africa. Cape Town: A. A. Balkema, 1965. 
[iv], 176 pages. Illus. (scores of them), folding maps, appendices, bibliog.., index. Hardback 
(very good) in dust jacket (good). Covers ten different individuals in carefully researched detail. 
Very difficult to find. $145.  

237. Marius Fortie, Black and Beautiful: A Life in Safari Land. Indianapolis and New York: 
Bobbs-Merrill, 1938. xiv, 344 pages. Illustrated. 1st edition. Shaken in front, otherwise very 
good. $25. 

238. Another copy. Similar condition but not shaken. $27.50. 

239. Lorne F. Fox, Africa Safari. 174 pages. Wraps. Illustrated. Very good. Unusual item. $15. 

240. (Charles de Foucauld). Rene Bazin, Charles de Foucauld: Hermit and Explorer. London: 
Burns Oates & Washbourne, 1931. 2nd edition. Viii, 339 pages. Illus., fold map, index. Hardback 
(fair). $12.  

242, W. R. Foran, Kill or Be Killed: The Rambling Reminiscences of an Amateur Hunter. A 
volume in the Capstick African Reprint Series with an Editor’s Note by Capstick. NY: St. 
Martin’s Press, 1988. 320 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (as new) in dust jacket (as new). For 
some reason this particular volume in this series is very difficult to find, unlike most, and the 
original is rare indeed. $100. Two copies available. 

243. Peter Forbath, The River Congo. London: Secker & Warburg, 1978. Hardback in dj. Xii, 
411 pages. Illus. Fine in fine dj. $10.  
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244. Another copy, this one the 1st U. S. edition of 1977 from Harper & Row. Very fine in very 
fine dust jacket. $12.50.  

245. Another copy. Good and lacks dust jacket. $7.50.  

246. Hermann Freyberg, Out of Africa. London: Hurst & Blackett, 1935. First British edition. 
288 pages. Illus., map. Hardback (fair—cover sunned and last page stained). Rare. $40.  

247. Constance Fripp and V. W. Hiller (Editors), Gold and the Gospel in Mashonaland, 1888. 
London: Chatto & Windus, 1949. x, 246 pages. Illus., folding maps, appendix, index. Hardback 
(very good ex. lib copy with normal markings). $50.  

248. Francis Galton, The Art of Travel, or, Shifts and Contrivances Available in Wild Countries. 
With a new Introduction by Dorothy Middleton. Newton Abbott: David & Charles, 1971. Fine in 
dj (spine of dj is faded ). $17.50. 

249. Francis Galton, Narrative of an Explorer in Tropical South Africa. 3rd edition. London: 
Ward, Lock and Co., 1890. xx, 320 pages. Map, illus. Hardback (fair). $40.  

250. Brian Gardner, The African Dream. London: The History Book Club, 1970. [xii], 331 
pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. Fine in dj. $30. 

251. Brian Gardner, The Quest for Timbuctoo. London: Readers Union, 1969. x, 212 pages. 
Illus., maps, bibliog., index. Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (good). $12.  

252. Lilian Gask, True Stories of Big Game and Jungles. London: George G. Harrap, 1933. 1st 
edition. Illus. 236 pages. Hardback (good). $20.  

253. Another copy, this one the 1937 reprint. Good. $17.50.  

254. Attilio Gatti, Africa Is Adventure. London: Frederick Muller, 1960. Hardback in dj (good 
and good). 1st edition. 240 pages. Two copies available. 

255. Attilio Gatti, Great Mother Forest. NY: Scribner’s, 1937. 1st edition. Hardback. 335 pages. 
Illustrated. Good. $20. 

256. Attilio Gatti, Killers All! London: Travel Book Club, 1951. 219 pages. Good. $17.50. Two 
copies available. 

257. Another copy. This the 1st edition from Robert Hale. Good. $19. 

258. Attilio Gatti, Sangoma. London: Frederick Muller, 1962. 229 pages. Illustrated. Fine in dj. 
$25. 

259. Another copy. Fine in grubby dj. $22.50. 

260. Attilio Gatti, South of the Sahara. London: Hodder and Stoughton, 1946. 1st edition. 
Hardback (no dj). Good (cover stained). $6.  
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261. Prosser Gifford and William Roger Louis (Editors), The Transfer of Power in Africa. New 
Haven: Yale Univ. Press, 1982. Hardback. Xiv, 654 pages. Fine but no dj. $15.  

262. Parker Gillmore, Gun, Rod & Saddle. London: W. H. Allen, 1893. viii, 341 pages. 
Hardback (very good). $45.  

263. Parker Gillmore (“Ubique”), Leaves from a Sportsman’s Diary. London: Gibbings & Co., 
1896. vi, 341 pages. Illustrated. Second edition. Much, but not all, on Africa. Desirable. Good. 
$45. 

264. (Chinese Gordon). Life of General Gordon. Glasgow: John McGready, no date (circa 1885). 
Viii, 369 pages. Frontispiece. Hardback (fair—internally clean but cover worn and apparently 
affected by mildew at edges). $15.  

265. (Chinese Gordon). Richard Garrett, General Gordon. London: Book Club Associates, 1974. 
Hardback. Fine in ragged dj. 240 pp. Maps, index, illus. $30. 

266. (Chinese Gordon). Peter Johnson, Gordon of Khartoum. Wellingborough: Patrick Stephens, 
1985. 1st edition. 272 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very 
fine). $10.  

267. (Chinese Gordon). Roy MacGregor-Hastie, Never to Be Taken Alive: a Biography of 
General Gordon. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1985. xii, 196 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. 
Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). $20.  

268. (Chinese Gordon). Charles Chenevix Trench, The Road to Khartoum: A Life of General 
Charles Gordon. 320 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Paperback. A full, rich life of a fascinating 
character. Very fine. $10. 

269. (Chinese Gordon). John H. Waller, Gordon of Khartoum: The Saga of a Victorian Hero. 
New York: Atheneum, 1988. xiv, 504 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. Very fine in good 
dj. The best life of Gordon. 1st edition. $35. 

270. Roualeyn Gordon-Cumming, The Lion Hunter. London: John Murray, 1911. xii, 497 pp. 
Illus. Hardback. Good. A one-volume edition of the book first published in 1851 under the title 
Five Years’ Adventures in the Far Interior of South Africa. $45.  

271. Another copy, this a U. S. reprint from 1924 in the Outing Adventure Series edited by 
Horace Kephart. Spine shaken and worn. Fair only. $7.50 

272. Heinrich Gortz, Beyond the River Bend: Life in the West African Bush. London: Cassell, 
1979. x, 159 pp. Hardback (fine) in price-clipped dj(fine). First English edition. $22.50. Five 
copies available. 

273. B. N. Gordon Graham, Hunter at Heart. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1950. 1st edition. Illus., 
appendices, index. Hardback (good-spine faded). Hard to find. $65.  
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274. Sanche de Gramont, The Strong Brown God: The Story of the Niger River. London: Hart, 
Davis, MacGibbon, 1975. 1st edition. 350 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (near fine) in 
price-clipped dust jacket (fine). $8.  

275. Another copy, this one Book Club Associates, London. Fine in near fine dust jacket. $7.50.  

276. Prentiss N. Gray, African Game-Lands: A Graphic Itinerary. Boston, MA: Office of “The 
Sportsman,” 1930. Special supplement to The Sportsman, Vol. VIII, No. IV. 34 pages. 
Illustrated, map. Wraps. Cover ragged, internally fine. Rare and unusual item. $37.50. 

277. E. S. Grogan, From the Cape to Cairo. London: Thomas Nelson, n. d. (circa 1900). 379 
pages. Illus., folding map. Hardback (good). Rare. $125.  

278. (E. S. Grogan). Norman Wymer, The Man from the Cape: The First Trek from Cape to 
Cairo. London: Evans Brothers, 1959. 1st edition. 236 pages. Illus., maps, index. Hardback (very 
good) in price-clipped dust jacket (good). A biography of Ewart Grogan. $15.  

279. Bernhard Grzimek, Among Animals of Africa. London: Collins, 1970. 1st British edition. 
368 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (good plus). $7.50.  

280. H. Rider Haggard, The Private Diaries of Sir H. Rider Haggard, 1914-1925. Edited by D. 
S. Higgins. NY: Stein and Day, 1980. First American edition. Xx, 299 pages. Bibliog.., index. 
Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (very good plus). $10.  

281. H. Rider Haggard, The Classic Adventures: Ayesha and Benita. NY: New Orchard Editions, 
1986. 335 pages. Illus. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (fine). Two of Haggard’s African 
novels in one. $20.  

282. (H. Rider Haggard). Lilias Rider Haggard, The Cloak that I Left. London: Hodder and 
Stoughton, 1951. 288 pages. Hardback (fair) in dust jacket (fair). A biography of H. Rider 
Haggard. $12.  

283. (H. Rider Haggard). Peter Berresford Ellis, H. Rider Haggard: A Voice from the Infinite. 
London: Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1978. Hardback in dj. Xiv, 291 pages. Very fine in vf dj. $12. 
Two copies available.  

284. Jean-Pierre Hallet, Congo Kitabu. Greenwich, CT: Fawcett-Crest, 1967. 448 pages. Illus. 
Paperback (good). $4.  

285. Gerald Hanley, Gilligan’s Last Elephant. Cleveland and NY: World Publishing, 1962. First 
edition. 262 pages. Hardback (very good—ex lib copy with no external markings and portion of 
dust jacket pasted in). A novel. $10.  

286. Ronald Hardy, The Iron Snake: The Story of the Uganda Railway. NY: G. P. Putnam’s, 
1965. 1st edition. 318 pages. Illus., bibliog.. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fine). $20.  

287. Another copy. This one ex lib. Good. $12.  
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288. William Cornwallis Harris, Wild Sports of Southern Africa. Cape Town: C. Struik, 
1987.xvi, 359 pages. Illustrated (including color plates). Very fine in vf dj. Quality reprint. 
$42.50.  

289. William Harrison, Three Hunters. New York: Random House, 1989. [vii], 250 pages. A 
novel of Africa hunting, but the author of Burton and Speke. Very fine in very fine dj. $25. Three 
copies available.  

290. Lt. Co. A. H. W. Haywood, Sport & Service in Africa. London: Seely, Service & Co., 1926. 
285 pages. Illustrated, index. Very good with spine faded as usual. Rare. $85. 

291. John Heminway, No Man’s Land: The Last of White Africa. NY: Harvest/HBJ, 1983. xvi, 
298 pages. Illus. Paperback (very good). $12.50.  

292. Ian Henderson (with Philip Goodhart), The Hunt for Kimathi. London: Hamish Hamilton, 
1958. First edition. 266 pages. Illus. Hardback (near fine) in price-clipped dust jacket (fair—
rubbed and torn). Lists for as high as $603. Only $95.  

293. Another copy. Lacks dust jacket. Good. $60. 

294. Another copy, this one the 1st U. S. edition under the title Man Hunt in Kenya (NY: 
Doubleday & Co., 1958). Illus. 240 pages. Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket (very good). $65.  

295. R. O. Hennings, African Morning (with a Foreword by Sir Philip Mitchell). London: The 
Travel Book Club, n. d. (c. 1951). 240 pages. Map, bibliography, index. Good. $27.50. 

296. Frank C. Hibben, Hunting in Africa. London: Robert Hale, 1962. 191 pages. Illustrated. One 
of the best books on the subject in the days when the likes of Ruark hunted Africa. About fine 
(one corner slightly bumped). $35.00. 

297. Another copy. Slightly better. $37.50. 

298. Christopher Hibbert, Africa Explored. London: Allan Lane, 1982. First edition. 336 pages. 
Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (good). $17.50.  

299. A. Barton Hepburn, The Story of an Outing. NY and London: Harper & Brothers, 1913. 
Hardback. 110 pages. Illus. Very good plus. With a slip containing the author’s signature pasted 
in. Two copies available. The story of an East African hunt. Quite rare. $125. 

300. Another copy. This one good and lacking the author’s signature. $100 

301. Agnes Herbert, Two Dianas in Somaliland. London and NY: John Lane, 1908. Hardback. 
[viii], 306 pp. Illus. Ex. Lib. Copy with pasted holdings number on spine and card in back. Spine 
is cracked and has small pieces missing at top and bottom. Internally clean and crisp. With 
rebinding (front and rear covers are clean and solid) to repair spine, this quite rare book could be 
quite handsome. Very rare. The cheapest copy I found was $175 and prices went up to $450. 
Prime candidate for rebinding. Only $125. 
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302. Brian Herne, Uganda Safaris (With a Foreword by Tony Dyer). Tulsa, OK: Winchester 
Press, 1979. 1st trade edition. Xx, 236 pages. Illus. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very 
fine). A modern classic. $32.50. Multiple copies available. 

303. John Hillaby, Journey to the Jade Sea. NY; Simon and Schuster, 1964. 1st edition. 
Hardback in dj (both fine). [iv], 234 pages. $10.  

304. Peter Hirsch, The Last Man in Paradise. Garden City, NY: Doubleday Co., 1961. 239 
pages. Illus. $15.  

305. Paul L. Hoefler, Africa Speaks: A Story of Adventure. Philadelphia: John C. Winston Co., 
1931. Hardback (fair—cover worn and rubbed). 469 pages. Illus. $20.  

306. Dennis Holman, Inside Safari Hunting. London: W. H. Allen, 1969. 1st edition. 296 pages. 
Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine—but ex lib. with number on spine and stamps on front and 
back end papers). In considerable demand. $30.  

307. Another copy. Spine a bit faded. $32.50. 

308. F. Ratcliffe Holmes, Through Wildest Africa. London: Geoffrey Bles, 1925. First edition. 
318 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (good plus—some foxing). $55.  

309. William Holmes, Safari R. S. V. P. London: W. H. Allen, 1961. 166 pages. Illus. First 
British edition. Hardback (good) in dust jacket (fair). $32.50.  

310. Hilary Hook, Home from the Hill. London: The Sportsman’s Press, 1987. Hardback in dj, 
fine. $20. Two copies available.  

311. Alfred Aloysius Horn, The Ivory Coast in the Earlies. London: Jonathan Cape, 1927. 
Hardback. 320 pages. Illustrated. About good. $12. 

312. Alfred Aloysius Horn, The Life and Works of Alfred Aloysius Horn (Edited by Ethelreda 
Lewis with a Foreword by John Galsworthy). NY: The Literary Guild, 1927. 320 pages. Illus. 
Hardback. Very good. The adventures of “Trader” Horn in the Ivory Coast region in the 1870s. 
$30. 

313. Alfred Aloysius Horn, Trader Horn and Trader Horn In Madagascar. London: Jonathan 
Cape, reissued by Florin Books, 1932. Two-volume set, linen bound. Hardback (good). $20.  

314. Alfred Aloysius Horn, The Waters of Africa; Being the Further Adventures of Trader Horne 
(Edited by Ethelreda Lewis). London: Jonathan Cape, 1932. 318 pages. Illus. hardback (good—
spine sunned). $25.  

315. Alfred Aloysius Horn, The Waters of Africa, The Ivory Coast in the Earlies, and Harold the 
Webbed. 3 volume set. Edited by Ethelreda Lewis. London: Jonathan Cape, 1929. Hardback 
(fair—all spines show some wear and fading). $30.  
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316. Kathryn Hulme, Look a Lion in the Eye: On Safari Through Africa. Hardback in dj (book 
fine, dj fair). 1st edition. [xvi], 223 pages. Illus. $15.  

317. J. A. Hunter, Hunter. NY: Harper & Brothers, 1952. Hardback in dj (book near fine, dj 
price-clipped and worn). 1st edition. $15.  

318. Another copy, this one also the New York edition of 1952. Good. Lacks dj. $12.50. Three 
available. 

319. Another copy, this the cheaper Popular Book Club edition. Fair. $5 

320. J. A. Hunter, Hunter’s Tracks. NY: Appleton-Century-Crofts, 1957. 1st edition. x, 240 
pages. Illus. Hardback (fine, but previous owner wrote name across bottom). $10.  

321. Another copy with dust jacket. Book fine, dj poor. $17.50. Two copies available. 

322. J. A. Hunter and Dan Mannix, African Bush Adventures. London: Hamish Hamilton, 1954. 
2nd impression. 252 pages. Illus., bibliog.. Hardback (fair—splotches to top of spine, internally 
clean). $12.  

323. Elspeth Huxley, The Flame Trees of Thika: Memories of an African Childhood. London: 
The Reprint Society, 1960. 285 pages. Hardback (good) in dust jacket (fair). $10.  

324. Elspeth Huxley, The Flame Trees of Thika. NY: William Morrow, 1959. Hardback. 288 pp. 
About fine in a frayed and worn dj. $10. 

326. 325. Elspeth Huxley, Nine Faces of Kenya. NY: Viking, 1990. xxvi, 451 pages. Hardback 
(very fine) in dj (very fine). Illus., index. As new except for remainder mark on bottom. $20. 
Two copies available.  

327. Elspeth Huxley, Out in the Midday Sun: My Kenya. NY: Viking, 1987. 1st American 
edition. Hardback in dj. Very fine but does have remainder mark. X, 262 pages. Illus., index. 
$10. Three copies available. 

328. Elspeth Huxley and Hugo van Lawick, Last Days in Eden. NY: Amaryllis Press, 1984. 1st 
edition. 192 pages. Lavishly illustrated, bibliog.., index. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very 
fine). $6. Multiple copies available.  

329. Juliette Huxley, Wild Lives of Africa. London: Quality Book Club, 1964. 2nd impression. 
Hardback in price-clipped dj (book fine, dj very good). 255 pages. $15.50.  

330. Hammond Innes, The Big Footprints. London: Collins, 1977. Hardback in price-clipped dj 
(both near fine). 348 pages. Fiction but a grand read on elephant hunting. 1st edition. $10.  

331. Another copy, this one from Book Club Associates. 1977. 286 pages. Hardback in dj (both 
near fine). $7.50. Two copies available. 

332. Another copy, this one of the 1st edition by Collins. 347 pages. Fine in good dj. $12.50. 
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333. (Ionides). Margaret Lane, Life with Ionides. London: Readers Union, 1964. 1st edition. x, 
180 pages. Illus. Hardback (very good in good dj). $10.  

334. (Ionides). Alan Wykes, Snake Man: The Story of C. J. P. Ionides. London: Jonathan Cape, 
1960. 1st edition. xiv, 226 pages. Illus., appendices. Hardback. $17.50. Two copies available. 

MARTIN & OSA JOHNSON 

335. Osa Johnson, I Married Adventure. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1940. 376 pp. Illus., 
index. Hardback (zebra-striped linen). Good. First edition. $15.  

336. Another copy in a badly torn and damaged dust jacket. Book itself is good. $16. 

337. Another copy. This one of the 1st British edition. About good. $13.  

338. Osa Johnson, I Married Adventure. NY: William Morrow, 1989. 1st Revised edition. x, 420 
pages. Illus., index. Hardback (as new) in dust jacket (as new). $75. The revised edition, which 
includes lots of new photographs, is much more difficult to find than the original. $45 (listings I 
found were from $90 to $150). Four copies available.  

339. Martin Johnson, Congorilla: Adventures with Pygmies and Gorillas in Africa. NY: 
Harcourt, Brace, 1931. 1st U. S. edition. Vi, 281 pages. Illus. Hardback (very good). $15.  

340. Martin Johnson, Safari: A Saga of the African Blue. NY: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1928. x, 294 
pages. Illus., Hardback. Good. Presumably 1st edition. $20. Two copies available. 

341. Another copy. 5th impression. Fair only with boards worn and stained. Internally near fine. 
$8. 

342. (Martin Johnson). Fitzhugh Green, Martin Johnson: Lion Hunter. NY: & London: G. P. 
Putnam’s, 1929. 5th printing. Viii, 266 pages. Illus. Hardback (good). $20.  

343. (Martin and Osa Johnson). Pascal and Eleanor Imperato, They Married Adventure: The 
Wandering Lives of Martin & Osa Johnson. New Brunswick, NJ: Rutgers University Press, 
1992. xx, 314 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. New in dj. Fine biography. $30. Three 
copies available. 

344. Harry Hamilton Johnston, British Central Africa. NY: Negro Universities Press, 1969. xx, 
544 pages. Illus., folding map, index. Hardback (very fine) issued without dust jacket. $30. Two 
copies available.  

345. Harry H. Johnston, The Colonization of Africa. Cambridge: At the University Press, 1913. 
xvi, 505 pp. Illus., bibliog.., index, color maps. Hardback (fine). Detailed and interesting 
treatment by one of the great explorers. $5. 

346. Harry H. Johnston, Pioneers in South Africa. London: Gresham Pub Co., n. d. (circa 1910). 
316 pp. Hardback bound in quarter leather. Worn, good only. $15.  
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347. Harry H. Johnston, Pioneers in West Africa. London: Blackie and Son, n. d. (circa 1910). 
336 pp. Illus. (some in color from paintings by the author). Hardback. Good only with internal 
foxing. $15. 

348. Another copy. This one ex lib. $12. 

349. Harry H. Johnston, The Story of My Life. Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, 1923. 504 pp. Illus., 
bibliog.., index. Hardback. Fair only (tear to top of spine) The autobiography of one of the most 
interesting of all the African explorers. Good buy at only $12. 

350. Harry H. Johnston, The Uganda Protectorate. London: Hutchinson & Co., 1902. Volume 1 
only of a two-volume edition. [xx], 470 pages. Hardback (very good with color plate of okapi by 
author and dozens of other illustrations). 1st edition. Bargain for someone who can find matching 
second volume. The set sells for $600 or more. $45. 

351. (Harry H. Johnston). James A. Casada, Sir Harry Hamilton Johnston: A Bio-
Bibliographical Study. Basel, Switzerland: Communications from the Basel Africa Bibliography, 
Vol. 18, 1977. Wraps (as new). 120 pages. Signed, and I will gladly inscribe if desired. $30. Six 
copies available.  

352. (Harry H. Johnston). Roland Oliver, Sir Harry Johnston and the Scramble for Africa. New 
York: St. Martin’s Press, 1958. xvi, 368 pages. Illustrated, index. Excellent life of the great 
explorer and man who discovered the okapi. Very good in shabby dj with pieces missing. Hard 
to find. $55. 

353. Charles H. Jones, Africa: The History of Exploration and Adventure. NY: Negro 
Universities Press, 1970. x, 496 pp. Illus., maps, index. Hardback fine). Covers travels of all the 
major African explorers in some detail. $30. 

354. J. A. Jordan, The Elephant Stone. London: Nicholas Kaye, 1959. 1st edition. 128 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (good). $45.  

355. J. A. Jordan, Mongaso: Man Who Is Always Moving. London: Nicholas Kaye, 1956. 1st 
edition. 248 pages. Map, illus. Hardback (very good). $35. Two copies available.  

356. Ada Kearton, On Safari. London: Robert Hale, 1956. Second reprint. Hardback (lacks dj). 
192 pages. About good (cover a bit grubby and hints of foxing). $10. Two copies available. 

357. Another copy with price-clipped dj. Book about good, dj fair. $12. 

358. Cherry Kearton, Adventures with Men and Animals. London: Longmans, 1935. 1st edition. 
Xvi, 292 pages. Illus. Hardback (fair—sound binding but internal foxing). $15.  

359. Cherry Kearton, In the Land of the Lion. London: Arrowsmith, 1933. 256 pages. Illustrated, 
index. Very good. $22.50.  

360. Another copy. Fair (some foxing). $14. 



 29

361. Another copy. Fair. This of the 1929 edition. $15. Two copies available. 

362. Another copy. NY: Travel Book Club, 1929. Good. $24. 

363. Another copy of the 1929 NY edition. Poor. $6. 

364. John Keay, Explorers Extraordinary. Los Angeles: Jeremy Tarcher, 1986. Paperback (very 
fine). 195 pages. Illus. $5.  

365. Elmer Keith, Elmer Keith’s Big Game Hunting. Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 1954. 2nd 
printing. Xiv, 410 pages. Illus. Hardback (very good). $40.  

366. Kenneth Kemp (Editor), Tales of the Big Game Hunters. NY: St. Martin’s, 1986. Hardback 
in dust jacket. Xii, 211 pages. Selous, Sutherland, Baker, Neumann, and a bunch of others. As 
new in similar dj. First edition. $20. Multiple copies available.  

367. Joseph Kessel, The Lion. London: Rupert Hart-Davis, 1959. 208 pages. An acclaimed 
novel. Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket (good). $5.  

368. Mr. and Mrs. E. L. King, African Game Trophies. Winona, MN: Privately printed for the 
authors. This the Fourth edition, 1941. Paperbound. Notable for illustrations by Lynn Bogue 
Hunt. Fair copy of an obscure item. $55. 

369. George H. Kingsley, Notes on Sport and Travel. London: Macmillan, 1900. x, 544 pages. 
Frontispiece, index. Hardback. $35.  

370. Another copy, fair (spine shows some specks). $22. 

371. (Mary Kingsley). Katherine Frank, A Voyager Out: The Life of Mary Kingsley. Boston: 
Houghton-Mifflin, 1986. xviii, 333 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Paperback (very fine). $5. Two 
copies available.  

372. Another copy, this one the 1st edition in hardback. Fine in very good dust jacket. $15.  

373. (Mary Kingsley). Valerie Grosvenor Myer, A Victorian Lady in Africa: The Story of Mary 
Kingsley. Southampton: Ashford Press Publishing, 1989. Hardback in price-clipped dj (both 
fine).x, 221 pages. Illus. $25. Three copies available. 

374. W. H. G. Kingston, In the Wilds of Africa. London: Thomas Nelson and Sons, n. d. 464 
pages. Illus. Hardback (poor—missing frontispiece, shaken, chip gone from spine at top). 
Reading copy. $6.  

375. Bruce Kinloch, Sauce for the Mongoose. London: Harvill Press, 1964. Hardback in dj (fine 
and good). 1st edition. 126 pages. Illus. $10. Two copies available. 

376. Another copy, this one the U. S. edition from Knopf. Very good in very good dj. $9. 

377. Bruce Kinloch, The Shamba Raiders: Memories of a Game Warden. London: Collins and 
Harvill Press, 1972. 1st edition. 384 pages. Illus., index. Hardback. Very good). $25.  
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378. (Lord Kitchener). Philip Magnus, Kitchener: Portrait of an Imperialist. NY: E. P. Dutton & 
Co., 1959. 1st edition. Xiv, 410 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (good with previous 
owner’s name stamped on front end paper). $7.50.  

379. G. W. H. Knight-Bruce, Memories of Mashonaland. Volume 13 in the Rhodesiana Reprint 
Library. Bulawayo: Books of Rhodesia, 1970. vi, 242 pages. Frontispiece, folding map. 
Hardback (very good) in dust jacket (good). $30.  

380. Oskar Koenig, Pori Tupu. NY: McGraw Hill, 1954. Hardback in dj. 236 pages. Illus. Book 
near fine, dj fair. $22. Two copies available. 

381. Another copy, this one of the British edition. Lacks dj. Fair only. $10. 

382. J. L. Krapf, Travels, Researches, and Missionary Labors During and Eighteen Years’ 
Residence in Eastern Africa. Box: Ticknor and Fields, 1860. xl, 464 pages. Folding map. 
Hardback (good—spine rubbed through a bit at top and bottom, otherwise sound and tight). Very 
rare. $400.  

383. Alexander Lake, Hunter’s Choice: True Stories of African Adventure. Garden City, NY: 
Doubleday, 1954. 254 pages. Illustrated. 1st edition. Fair. $15. 

384. Another copy of 1st edition, this one with dj present. Book near fine, dj fair. $20. 

385. Another copy. No dj but book fine. $17.50. 

386. Alexander Lake, Killers in Africa. NY: Doubleday, 1953. 1st U. S. edition. 190 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (fair—front cover wrinkled). $7.50.  

387. Another copy, this one the British 1st edition with a portion of dust jacket tipped in. Fair. 
$7.50. 

388. E. G. Dion Lardner, Soldiering and Sport in Uganda. London: Walter Scott Publishing, 
1912. xxii, 290 pages. Illus. Hardback (fair plus—cover shows considerable wear and there is 
some foxing throughout). Very rare. $195.  

389. (Louis Leakey). Sonia Cole, Leakey’s Luck: The Life of Louis Leakey, 1903-1972. London: 
Collins, 1975. 1st edition. 448 pages. Illus., bibliog., index. Hardback (fine) in price-clipped dust 
jacket (very good). $10.  

390. Robert M. Lee, Safari Today: The Modern Safari Handbook. Harrisburg, PA: Stackpole, 
1960. [viii], 225 pages. Illustrated, map. Ex lib. But with glassine-covered dj present. About fine. 
$17.50. 

391. W. R. Leigh, Frontiers of Enchantment. NY; Simon & Schuster, 1938. 1st edition. [xii], 300 
pages. Hardback (no dj). Good. Illus. by Leigh, a noted artist. $15. Five copies available. 
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392. George Leonard and Jacques P. Herter, The Truth About Hunting in Today’s Africa and 
How to Go on Safari for $690. Privately printed, 1963. [vi], 314 pages. Illustrated. 1st edition. 
Interesting book which is a combination primer and account of the Herter’s hunting. The passage 
of the better part of four decades has seen a lot change, cost-wise and otherwise! Rare. $95. 

393. Lionel Leslie, Wilderness Trails in Three Continents: An Account of Travel, Big Game 
Hunting and Exploration in India, Burma, China, East Africa and Labrador. 1st edition. London: 
Heath Cranton, 1931. xvi, 223 pages. With an Introduction by Winston Churchill. Illus. 
Hardback (fair—spine darkened and small stain to front cover). Difficult to find. $65.  

394. Owen Letcher, Big Game Hunting in North-Eastern Rhodesia. NY: St. Martin’s Press, 
1987. A volume in the Capstick Library. Hardback in dj (both as new). 266 pages. 1st edition. 
$22.50. Multiple copies available.  

395. Owen Letcher, The Bonds of Africa: Impressions of Travel and Sport from Cape Town to 
Cairo, 1902-1912. London: John Long, 1913. 267 pages. Illus., map. Hardback (fair). Difficult to 
find. $60.  

396. Owen Letcher, When Life Was Rusted Through: A Tale of Northern Rhodesia. Bulawayo: 
Books of Rhodesia, 1973. 56 pages. Illustrated, new Foreword by L. W. Bolze. Very good copy 
of a quality reprint of the very scarce 1934 edition. $27.50.  

397. Richard U. Light, Focus on Africa. NY: American Geographical Society, 1941. Hardback 
(near fine). [xvi], 228 pages. Signed and warmly inscribed. Illus. $18.50.  

DR. DAVID LIVINGSTONE 

Livingstone was one of the most famous of the early African explorers, and he earned richly 
deserved plaudits in that field. As a missionary, on the other hand, he was an abject failure, 
making precisely one convert (who subsequently backslid) during his entire career. He was a 
man of great highs and lows in terms of his outlook, and his drive to discover was matchless. He 
remains a somewhat enigmatic and much-studied figure. 

398. David Livingstone, Travels and Researches in South Africa. NY: Harper & Brothers, 1858. 
1st U. S. edition. Xxiv, 732 pages. Illus., folding maps. Hardback (good (front and back insides 
darkened, otherwise tight and in quite nice shape for a book of this vintage). One of the great 
exploration classics. $175.  

399. (Dr. David Livingstone). Rev. J. E. Chambliss, The Life and Labors of David Livingstone. 
Philadelphia: Hubbard Brothers, 1875. Hardback. 805 pages. Illustrated, map. Fair copy of an 
early and exhaustive biography. $35. 

400. (Dr. David Livingstone). Reginald Coupland, Livingstone’s Last Journey. London: Readers 
Union, 1947. 271 pages. Maps, index. Hardback (fair). $10.  

401. (Dr. David Livingstone). Dan Crawford, Back to the Long Grass: My Link with Livingstone. 
NY: George H. Doran Co., no date (circa 1918). 375 pages. Illus. Hardback (good plus). $20.  
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402. Another copy with significant water damage. Only $5.  

403. (Dr. David Livingstone). Frank Debenham, The Way to Ilala: David Livingstone’s 
Pilgrimage. London: Longmans, Green, 1955. 1st edition. 336 pages. Illus., folding maps. 
Hardback (very good—scattered foxing) in dust jacket (fair). $15.  

404. (Dr. David Livingstone). Thomas Hughes, David Livingstone. London: Macmillan, 1893. 
viii, 208 pages. Frontispiece, folding map. Hardback (fair—exterior a bit grimy and top of spine 
cracked—internally clean). $17.50.  

405. (Dr. David Livingstone). Tim Jeal, Livingstone. NY: G. P. Putnam’s, 1973. xiv, 427 pages. 
Illustrated, bibliography, index. Fine in dj. 1st American edition. The best life of Livingstone. 
$30. 

406. (Dr. David Livingstone). Another copy, this one by Book Club Associates in London, 1974. 
Fine in dj. $26. Two copies available. 

407. (Dr. David Livingstone). Harry H. Johnston, Livingstone. London: George Phillip & Son, n. 
d. (circa 1913). viii, 372 pp. Illus., map, index. Hardback. About fine, although some hints of 
foxing. An early life of Livingstone. $20. 

408. (Dr. David Livingstone). B. W. Lloyd (Editor), Livingstone, 1873-1973. Cape Town: C. 
Struik, 1973. x, 100 pages. Illus. Ten contributions on the Livingstone centenary. Hardback (very 
fine) in good dust jacket. $20.  

409. (Dr. David Livingstone). James I. Macnair, Livingstone the Liberator. London and 
Glasgow: Collins, no date. 384 pages. Illus., folding map, index. Hardback (good). $10.  

410. (Dr. David Livingstone). George Martelli, Livingstone’s River: The Story of the Zambezi 
Expedition, 1858-1864. NY: Simon & Schuster, 1969. 1st U. S. Edition. 256 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (good). $10.  

411. (Dr. David Livingstone). A. Montefiore-Brice, David Livingstone: His Labors and His 
Legacy. London: Pickering & Inglis, Ltd., no date (circa 1950). 160 pages. Illus. Hardback (very 
good) in price-clipped dust jacket (very good). $10.  

412. (Dr. David Livingstone). Jack Simmons, Livingstone and Africa. New York: Collier Books, 
1962. Wraps. 160 pages. Bibliography, index. $8. 

413. (Dr. David Livingstone). Henry Walton, Livingstone: Fifty Years After. London: 
Hutchinson and Co., n. d. (circa 1923). 188 pages. Illus. hardback (good—some foxing). $20.  

414. A. B. Lloyd, In Dwarf Land and Cannibal Country. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1907. 318 
pages. Illus., maps. Hardback (good plus). $110 (one copy I found listed for a whopping $740!).  

415. Christopher Lloyd, The Search for the Niger. London: Collins, 1973. 220 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.., index. Hardback (good ex lib.) in dust jacket (good). $7.50.  
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416. Another copy, this one from Readers Union, 1974. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (very 
good). $10.  

417. Nicholas Luard, The Last Wilderness: A Journey Across the Great Kalahari Desert. New 
York: Simon and Schuster, 1981. 222 pages. Illustrated, map. Very fine in good dj. $30. Three 
copies available. 

418. T. J. Lucas, Camp Life and Sport in South Africa. Johannesburg: Africana Book Society, 
1975. Hardback in dj. Volume Two in the Africana Reprint Library series. With a new Foreword 
by H. C. Hummel. Xiv, 260 pages. Color frontispiece, index. Very fine in fine dj. $80.  

419. Denis D. Lyell, African Adventures: Letters from Famous Big-Game Hunters. NY: St. 
Martin’s, 1988. A reprint in the Peter Capstick Library with a Capstick note. Fine in fine dj. $20. 

420. B. G. Lynn-Allen, Shot-gun and Sunlight: The Game Birds of East Africa. London: The 
Batchworth Press, 1951. 416 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. Fair in faded and worn dj. 
Unusual subject. Often listed in the $100+ range. Only $25. 

421. Peter MacQueen, In Wildest Africa. Boston: L. C. Page & Co., 1910. 2nd impression. 
Hardback (rebound in brown buckram). Good ex lib. copy. [xiv], 402 pages. Rare. $75.  

422. Rory Macaulay, Crocodile Trader. London: Jarrolds, 1960. 208 pages. Illus. Hardback (fair 
ex lib. with some foxing but tight and externally clean—no external marks). $17.50.  

423. Albert Mahuzier, Tragic Safari. London: Elek Books, 1956. 1st British edition. 144 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (very good plus). $15.  

424. Jeremy Mallinson, Okavango Adventure. Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1973. 1st 
English edition. 208 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (very good—some foxing) in price-clipped 
dust jacket (fine). $7.50.  

425. Another copy, this one the 1st U. S. edition from W. W. Norton. Fine in price-clipped dust 
jacket (also fine). $9.50.  

426. (Beryl Markham). Mary Lovell, Straight on Till Morning: The Biography of Beryl 
Markham. NY: St. Martin’s Press, 1987. Paperbound (as new). Xxiv, 408 pages. Illus. $4. Two 
copies available.  

427. Stuart A. Marks, Large Mammals and a Brave People: Subsistence Hunters in Zambia. 
Seattle: Univ. of Washington Press, 1976. 1st edition. Hardback in price-clipped dj (book fine 
and dj very good). xx, 254 pages. Illus. $14.  

428. Edison Marshall, The Heart of the Hunter. NY: McGraw-Hill, 1956. Hardback (no dj). Very 
good. [vi], 328 pages. 1st edition (presumably, although not so indicated). $7.50. Two copies 
available. 

429. Another copy with worn dj. $10. 
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430. Edison Marshall, Shikar and Safari: Reminiscences of Jungle Hunting. NY: Farrar, Straus 
and Co., 1947. Hardback in dj (fair). [vi], 263 pages. $15. 

431. Michael Mason, The Wild Ass Free. London: John Murray, 1959. Hardback in price-clipped 
dust jacket. Xii, 180 pages. Illus., index. About fine except a big piece is torn from the back page 
(it is a blank page). Dust jacket is worn. Rare. $125.  

432. Peter Matthiessen, Sand Rivers (with 64 pages of color photos by Hugo van Lawick). NY: 
Bantam Books, 1982. 214 pages. Illus. Paperback (very fine). $20.  

433. (Karl Mauch). F. O. Bernhard (Editor), Karl Mauch: African Explorer. Cape Town: Struik, 
1971. Hardback in dust jacket. [xiv], 247 pages. Illus., index. Copy 957 of a limited edition of 
1,500 copies. Fine in good dj. Difficult to locate. $65. 

434. R. C. F. Maugham, Africa as I Have Known It. London: John Murray, 1929. 1st edition. Xii, 
372 pages. Illus., folding maps, index. Hardback ( about good—cover worn). $50.  

435. Marcuswell Maxwell, Big Game Photographs from The Times. London: The Times, N. d. 
(c. 1930). No pagination. Hardback (good) in folio size. Striking black-and-white photographs 
taken in Kenya and Tanganyika. $20. Two copies available.  

436. Horace Mazet, Wild Ivory. London: Robert Hall, 1973. 1st edition. Xii, 283 pages. Hardback 
(about fine) in dust jacket (good). $35.  

437. Madge Mayall, Safari. No place or date. vi, 118 pages. Hardback. Illus. $27.50. 

438. Another copy, this one with dj. $30. 

439. Mecklenburg, Duke of. From the Congo to the Niger and the Nile. 2 volumes. London: 
Duckworth & Co., 1913. xvi, 241; xiv, 285 pages. Illus. (including color frontispieces), index, 
folding map. Hardback (good plus—some foxing, externally shows wear but still solid and 
attractive). Rare and desirable. $225.  

440. C. J. Melliss, Lion Hunting in Somaliland. New York: St. Martin’s Press, 1991. [x], 186 
pages. Illustrated. A volume in the Peter Capstick Library with a short Introduction by him. New 
in dj. $20. Multiple copies available. 

441. Fred G. Merfield, Gorilla Hunter: The African Adventures of a Hunter Extraordinary. NY: 
Farrar, Straus and Cudahy, 1956. Hardback in dj (both very fine except for a few small marginal 
markings in text). Xiv, 238 pages. 1st edition. $15.  

442. Another copy in similar condition. No markings but dj. price-clipped. $15. 

443. George Michael, African Fury: The Record of a Hunting Career. London: The Travel Book 
Club, 1955. 220 pages. Hardback (very good) in dust Jacket (worn and frayed). $15.  

444. Another copy, this one the 1954 1st edition from Michael Joseph. Fine in price-clipped dust 
jacket (good). $17.50.  
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445. Marjorie Michael, I Married a Hunter. London: Odhams Press, 1956. 1st edition. 224 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (near fine). $12.50.  

446. Another copy, this one in a price-clipped dj (good). $14.  

447. Another copy, this one the 1st U. S. edition of 1957 from Putnam’s. Good in fair dust jacket. 
$12.50.  

448. John Guille Millais, Far Away Up the Nile. London: Longmans, Green, 1924. xii, 254 
pages. Lavishly illustrated. A classic item of Africana by a great artist and the biographer of 
Selous. Ex lib. Copy with minimal markings (call # on spine and discard stamp on title page; no 
other markings). Cover is fraying at spine. Good buy at $85. 

449. Another copy, also ex lib. Book clean and only markings are call # on spine and paste-down 
label on inside front. Good condition. $135. 

450. John Guille Millais, Wanderings and Memories. London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1919. 
Hardback. 2nd impression. xii, 298. Good. $35. 

451. Charles Miller, The Lunatic Express. New York: Macmillan, 1971. xii, 559 pages. 
Illustrated, maps, bibliography, index. Very good in vg dj. Grand storytelling including much on 
J. H. Patterson and the Tsavo man-eaters. $30. Four copies available. 

452. Another. Fine in dj. $35. Two copies available. 

453. Another, this one ex lib. Dust jacket present. $15. 

454. W. T. Miller, Wild Life of Southern Africa. Pietermaritzburg: Shuter and Shooter, n. d. Very 
good. $30. 

455. Alfred Milner, England in Egypt. London: Edward Arnold, 1892. Hardback. First edition. 
viii, 448 pages. Illus., folding map, index. Good. $45. 

456. Alan Moorehead, The Blue Nile. NY: Dell, 1962. Paperback. 318 pages. Index. Grand saga 
which was a bestseller. Fine. $5. 

457. Another copy, this one the first U. S. edition from Harper & Row, 1962. xii, 308 pages. 
Hardback. Very good. $10.  

458. Alan Moorehead, The Blue Nile. London: Book Club Associates, 1973.. Hardback (fine) in 
dust jacket (very good). $10.  

459. Alan Moorehead, No Room in the Ark. NY: Harper & Brothers, 1959. Hardback in dj (book 
fine, dj fair). [xvi], 227 pages. Illus. $5.  

460. Bill Morkel, Hunting in Africa. Cape Town: Howard Timmins, 1980. 252 pages. Illustrated. 
Very fine in vf dj. $30. 
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461. Donald R. Morris, The Washing of the Spears: The Rise and Fall of the Zulu Nation. New 
York: Konecky & Konecky, 1965. 655 pages. Illustrated, maps, bibliography, index. Very fine in 
vf dj. Massive tale which makes gripping reading. $20. 

462. Another copy, this one the 1965 2nd printing by Simon & Schuster. Fine with portions of dj 
tipped in. $17.50. 

463. Another copy, this one the Simon & Schuster Book of the Month Club edition. Fine. $20. 

463a. Another copy, this one of the 3rd printing. Fine in dj. $20. 

464. James A. Nicolls and William Eglington, The Sportsman in South Africa. London: British 
and Colonial Publications Co., 1892. vi, 147 pages. Illustrated. From the library of Hugh 
Marshall Hole with his signature. Foxed but otherwise in good shape. Rare. The only copy I have 
found listed was offered at $368. Nice association item for only $225. 

465. Geoffrey Moorhouse, The Fearful Void. Philadelphia and NY: J. B. Lippincott Co., 1974. 
1st U. S. edition. 288 pages. Illus., appendix. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (good). $7.50.  

466. Geoffrey Moorhouse, The Missionaries. Philadelphia and NY: J. B. Lippincott, 1973. 1st 
edition. 368 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fine). $15.  

467. David Mountfield, A History of African Exploration. London: Hamlyn, 1976. 1st edition. 
160 pages. Illus., appendices, bibliog.., index. Hardback (very fine, folio size) in price-clipped 
dust jacket (very fine). $9.  

468. Robert H. Nassau, In an Elephant Corral and Other Tales of West African Experiences. 
NY: Negro Universities Press, 1969. 180 pages. Hardback (very good—would be fine except for 
internal markings near spine characteristic of all books from this publisher). $25.  

469. Charles Norman (Editor), Fresh and Saltwater Fly fishing in Southern Africa. 
Johannesburg: Chris van Rensberg, 1987. 1st edition. 144 pages. Illus. (many in color). Hardback 
(very fine—issued without a dust jacket). $15.  

470. Delia and Mark Owens, The Eye of the Elephant. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1992. xiv, 305 
pages. Illustrated, index. $22.50. 

471. Heinrich Oberjohann, Wild Elephant Chase: Adventure in the Lake Chad Region. London: 
Dennis Dobson, 1953. 2nd impression. 189 pages. Illus. About good. $15.  

472. Another copy. 1st edition. Fair only. $12.50.  

473. Roland and Caroline Oliver (Editors), Africa in the Days of Exploration. Englewood Cliffs, 
NJ: Prentice-Hall, 1965. [vi], 152 pages. Map, bibliog.. Paperback (very good). $5.  

474. Richard Owen, Saga of the Niger. London: Travel Book Club, 1961. 188 pages. Map, 
index. Hardback (very good—spine faded). $12.50.  
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475. Roderick Owen, Roddy Owen’s Africa. Berkshire: Marcham Manor Press, 1967. 234 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (fine). Rare. $150.  

476. Delia and Mark Owens, Cry of the Kalahari. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1984. vii, 337 
pages. Maps, illus., appendices, index. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (fine). $10.  

477. Another copy, this one in paperback. Very fine. $5. Two copies available.  

478. Delia and Mark Owens, The Eye of the Elephant. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1992. 1st 
edition. Hardback. xii, 305 pages. Illustrated, index. Very fine in fine dj. $17.50. 

479. Valerie Pakenham, Out in the Noonday Sun: Edwardians in the Tropics. NY: Random 
House, 1985. 1st U. S. edition. 255 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (about fine) in dust 
jacket (fine). $10.  

480. Another copy, this one the 1st English edition with the title The Noonday Sun. Hardback 
(very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). $12.50.  

481. Eric Parker (Editor), The Lonsdale Anthology of Sporting Prose & Verse. Vol. XII in the 
Lonsdale Library. London: Seeley, Service & Co., 1932. 376 pages. Illus., index. Good. Great 
reading. $20.  

482. Frederick Patterson, African Adventures. NY and London: G. P. Putnam’s, 1928. viii, 83 
pages. Illus. Hardback. Good. $40.  

483. J. H. Patterson, In the Grip of the Nyika. London: Macmillan & Co., 1909. Reprint (one 
month after original appearance). xvi, 389 pages. Illus., maps. Hardback—good with bright blue 
cloth and gilt quite attractive Shows some signs of wear at top and bottom edges of spine. $80.  

484. Another copy, this one the 1st U. S. edition. About good (some wear to top and bottom of 
spine. $85.  

485. J. H. Patterson, The Man-Eaters of Tsavo. With a Foreword by F. Selous. NY: St. Martin’s 
Press, 1966. xvi, 351 pages. Illus. Hardback (fair). $15.  

486. Another copy of the same printing. This one fine in a fair dust jacket. $25.  

487. Another copy, this one an early printing from Macmillan and Co. of London, 1908. Illus., 
appendix, maps. Hardback in blue with gold embossing (ex. lib.—good). $50.  

488. Another copy, this one the Cottage Library edition of 1935. Near fine. $25.  

489. Nigel Pavitt, Kenya: The Early Explorers (with a Foreword by Wilfred Thesiger). New 
York: St. Martin’s Press, 1989. 208 pages. Illustrated, maps, index. 1st ed. Fine in fine dj. 
$27.50. Five copies available. 

490. John Pearson, Hunters of the Plains. London: William Allen, 1979. 1st edition. Xii, 172 
pages. Illus., index. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (fine). $12.50. . 
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491. John Pearson, Wildlife & Safari in Kenya. Nairobi: East African Publishing House, n. d. 
(1970s). Hardback (good) in worn dust jacket. 384 pages. Lavishly illustrated. $20. 

492. Margery Perham and J. Simmons, African Discovery: An Anthology of Exploration. 
London: Faber and Faber, 1967. 2nd edition. 280 pages. Illus., bibliog.., folding map, index. 
Hardback (good). $25.  

493. Another copy, 6th impression. Hardback (good). $22.50.  

494. Another copy, 3rd impression (Hardback (good) in dust jacket (poor). $17.50.  

495. Sir Alfred E. Pease, The Book of the Lion. London: John Murray, 1914. 2nd edition. xx, 293 
pages. Illus., maps, index. Hardback (good--spine a bit sunned and missing frontispiece). Quite 
rare. $200. 

496. Carl Peters, The Eldorado of the Ancients. NY: Negro Univ. Press, 1969. x, 447 pages. 
Illus., folding map, index. Hardback (about fine except for inside glue signs NUP books always 
show) without dust jacket as issued. $15.  

497. Clive Phillipps-Wolley, Big Game Shooting. 2 volumes. London: Longmans, Green, and 
Co., 1895. xvi, 453; x, 443 pages. Illustrated, bibliography, index. An exhaustive anthology of 
the typical late Victorian type, but what makes this one special is that it includes major 
contributions from Sir Samuel Baker and Fred Selous along with virtually the only things Cotton 
Oswell ever wrote on his extensive African experiences. A truly important and rare work. The 
binding is badly worn although still tight. Internally everything is crisp and clean. Very rare and 
desirable. $175. 

498. Serpa Pinto, How I Crossed Africa. 2 vols. Philadelphia: Lippincott, 1881. xxx, 377 pages; 
viii, 388 pages. Illus., folding map, index. Hardback. Fair (top of both spines rubbed). Ex. lib. but 
nice and tight inside. A highly desirable classic. Rare. $350.  

499. J. du Plessis, Thrice Through the Dark Continent. London: Longmans, Green, 1917. viii, 
350 pages. Illus., folding map. Hardback Good. Ex lib. with minimal internal markings, back slip 
nicely removed, and no external markings (although there are faint signs a label has been 
removed). Overall Good to very good. $75. . 

500. Colonel Pollok, Incidents of Foreign Sport and Travel. London: Chapman & Hall, 1894. 
viii, 427 pages. Illus. Hardback (very good copy rebound in quarter leather, ex lib. the 
Rittenhouse Club in Philadelphia, marbled end papers). Quite rare. $190.  

501. P. J. Pretorius, Jungle Man (with a Foreword by Jan c. Smuts). NY: E. P. Dutton, 1948. 256 
pages. Illus., index, map. Hardback (ex lib., good). Remarkable autobiography of a man who was 
one of Africa’s great characters. $20.  

502. Another copy. 1948 reprint. 232 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket 
(fair). $25.  

503. Another copy. 1948 reprint. Spine darkened. $20. 
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504. Frank L. Puxley, In African Game Tracks: Wanderings with a Rifle Through Eastern Africa. 
London: H. F. & G. Witherby, 1929. 320 pages. Illustrated, index. Decent copy of a very rare 
item. Cover dirty and spine shaken; if rebound could be really nice. The cheapest original I could 
find was listed at $510. A fine buy at $125. 

505. Peter W. Rainier, My Vanished Africa. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1945. 5th 
printing. Hardback (near fine—no dj). [x], 307 pages. $12.50.  

506. James Riddell, In the Forests of the Night. London: Robert Hale, 1948. 1st edition. 
Hardback (very good, no dj). [xii], 230 pages. Illus. $12.50.  

507. Another copy. This one with a ragged dj, book near fine. $14.  

508. Oliver Ransford, Livingstone’s Lake: The Drama of Nyasa, Africa’s Inland Sea. NY: 
Crowell, 1967. 1st U. S. edition. X, 313 pages. Illus., maps, bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) in 
dust jacket (very good). $15.  

509. Charles Richards (Editor), Some Historic Journeys in East Africa. London: Oxford 
University Press, 1971. x, 134 pages. Illus., bibliog.., maps. Paperback (very good). Selections 
from the accounts of ten early travelers/explorers. $10.  

510. Another copy. This one hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fine). $17.50.  

511. (Cecil Rhodes). Sir T. E. Fuller, The Right Honourable Cecil John Rhodes: A Monograph 
and Reminiscence. London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1910. Hardback. Xii, 276 pp. Illus. Good. 
Page edges foxed. $20. 

512. Peter Rhyiner, The Wildest Game (as told to Daniel P. Mannix). London: Cassell, 1959. 320 
pages. Illus. Hardback (very good). $10 (two copies available).  

513. E. A. Ritter, Shaka Zulu: The Rise of the Zulu Empire. London: (London: Longmans, 1955). 
. xvi, 383 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback. Good. $20. 

514. Another copy. Paperback. $3. 

515. Bradley Robinson (Editor), World’s Great Stories of Hunting and Adventure. NY: Robert 
M. McBride & Co., 1947. 1st edition. 384 pages. Hardback (very good). Collection of some three 
dozen great moments. $25.  

516. Jimmy Robinson and Barney Lamm, African Safari. Ontario, Canada: Alex Wilson 
Publications, 1965. 1st edition. Paperback (only way published). Very fine. 40 pages. Illus. Rare 
(I could not find a copy on offer anywhere). $75.  

517. Ronald Robinson and John Gallagher, Africa and the Victorians: the Climax of Imperialism 
in the Dark Continent. NY: St. Martin’s Press, 1961. Hardback in dj (book near fine, dj vg—
previous owner’s stamp inside front). xii, 491 pages. $15.  
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518. Robert H. Rockwell, My Way of Becoming a Hunter. NY: W. W. Norton, 1955. x, 285 
pages. Illus. Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket (about good). $18.  

519. William J. Roome, Tramping Through Africa. London: A. C. Black, 1930. xiv, 330 pages. 
Illus., folding map, index. Hardback. Good $25.  

520. Another copy. Fair (cover shows signs of dampness). $17.50.  

521. Eric Rosenthal, Stars and Stripes in Africa. London: George Routledge and Sons, 1938. xiv, 
305 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (about good—foxing throughout). $20.  

522. Robert I. Rotberg (Editor), Africa and Its Explorers. Cambridge, MA: Harvard Univ. Press, 
1973. Paperback. [viii], 351 pages. Illus. Collection of nine essays on noted explorers. $10. 

523. Kathaleen Stevens Rukavina, Jungle Pathfinder: The Biography of Chirupula Stephenson. 
London: Hutchinson, 1952. 2nd printing. 252 pages. Illus. Hardback (good) in dust jacket (fair). 
$17.50.  

524. Another copy. Good only and lacking dj. $10.  

525. Franklin Russell, The Hunting Animal. London: Hutchinson, 1984. 1st British edition. [vi], 
211 pages. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). $15.  

526. Another copy. This one the first U. S. edition of 1983. Hardback (fine) in glassine-covered 
dust jacket (fine). $15. Two copies available. 

527. Frank Savile, The River of the Giraffe. London: H. F. & G. Witherby, 1925. 217 pages. 
Illus. Hardback. Fair copy only. Considerable foxing. $60.  

528. Heinrich Schiffers, The Quest for Africa. London: Odhams Press, n. d. 352 pages. Illus., 
index. Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket (good). $15.  

529. C.G. Schillings, Flashlights in the Jungle (with an Introduction by H. H. Johnston). NY: 
Harper & Brothers, 1915. xiv, 421 pages. Illus. Hardback (good). $30.  

530. Another copy, this one with preliminary page loose. $20. 

531. Another copy, this one the 1906 1st edition. Good. $40. 

532. (Olive Schreiner). Ruth First & Ann Scott, Olive Schreiner. NY: Schocken Books, 1980. 
Hardback (fine) in dj (good). 1st edition. 383 pages. $30. 

533. Emil Schulthess, Africa. London: Collins, 1964. Hardback without dj (as issued). 
Illustrated. Fair. General overview. $5. 

534. Alastair Scobie, Adventurer’s Paradise. London: the Travel Book Club, 1953. 249 pages. 
Illus., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (very good). $15. Two copies available. 

535. Another copy. Dj fair only. 
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536. Robert L. Scott, Between the Elephant’s Eyes. London: Longmans, Green, 1955. Hardback. 
180 pages. Good. $12.50. 

537. Another copy. Fine in very good dj. $20. Two copies available.  

538. Another copy. Very good in good dj. $17.50. Three copies available. 

539. William B. Seabrook, Jungle Ways. NY: Blue Ribbon Books, 1931. 1st edition. 308 pages. 
Illus., map. Hardback (good). $10. Two copies available.  

FREDERICK C. SELOUS 

Of all the great hunter/explorers, I personally reckon Selous to be at the top. He started out as a 
teenager (without European companions and not all that much equipment), spent the better part 
of decades back of beyond before returning to civilization, played a key role in European 
settlement in Rhodesia, made important geographical discoveries, was a fearless and highly 
skilled hunter, understood conservation, was a mighty patriot, and lived about as adventure-filled 
life as could be imaginable. 

540. Frederick C. Selous, A Hunter’s Wanderings in Africa. London: Macmillan and Co., 1920. 
5th edition. Hardback. xxii, 504 pages. Illus., fold map. Good. $50. 

541. Another copy, this one in the Rhodesiana Reprint Library. Includes an Introduction by L. 
W. Bolze. About fine in very good dj. $60. 

542. Frederick C. Selous, Recent Hunting Trips in British North America. London: Witherby, 
1907. 400 pages. Illus. (65 photos), index. On Selous’ great adventure with Charles Sheldon. 
Hardback (very good plus—spine a bit darkened and ex lib., but with minimal markings). Quite 
difficult to find. $185.  

543. Another copy, this one the Premier Press reprint with a new Introduction by Chuck 
Wechsler. Leatherbound. Copy #414 of 3,000. Very good (bottom of front cover and small 
portion of spine rubbed. $35. SOLD. 

544. Frederick C. Selous, Sunshine and Storm in Rhodesia. London: Rowland Ward, 1896. 1st 
edition. xxx, 290 pages (plus 10 pages of ads for other Rowland Ward books). Illus, appendices, 
folding map, index. Hardback (rebound in grey buckram—good plus—slight foxing to edges of 
pages only, internally clean and crisp). Rare and in considerable demand, with a quick check 
revealing one copy at $400+. Only $160. SOLD. 

545. Another copy, this one in the Rhodesiana Reprint Library. Very good in very good dj. $60. 

546. (F. C. Selous). Brenthurst Archives, Volume 2, No. 2 of Footnotes to South African History. 
Most of this issue, which is hardbound and was limited to 1,650 copies, deals with “Selous: 
Letters to Henry Anderson Bryden, 1889-1914,” edited by Jane Carruthers. Very fine and 
missing from most Selous collections. $200. 
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547. (F. C. Selous). Jim Casada (Editor), Frederick C. Selous: A Hunting Legend. Long Beach, 
CA: Safari Press, 2000. xiv, 188 pages. Illustrated, bibliography. New. $35. I’ll gladly inscribe if 
desired. Multiple copies available. 

548. (F. C. Selous). John Guille Millais, Life of Frederick C. Selous, D. S. O. London: 
Longmans, Green, 1918. 1st edition. Xiv, 387 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (rebound in blue 
buckram—very good). Scarce title. I only found one copy of the original offered (at a whopping 
$1,200, although it did have a Millais letter tipped in). This copy much more reasonable at $225.  

549. (F. C. Selous). Stephen Taylor, The Mighty Nimrod: A Life of Frederick Courteney Selous 
(with a Foreword by Wilfred Thesiger). London: Collins, 1989. 1st edition. Xvi, 312 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.., index. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very fine). Very difficult to find and located 
listings in the $400-$500 range. Exceptionally nice copy in mylar-protected dj for only $210.  

550. (F. C. Selous). W. A. Wills and L. T. Collingridge, The Downfall of Lobengula. NY: Negro 
Universities Press, 1969. xii, 335 pages. Illus., folding maps. Hardback (very fine except for the 
staining where front and back endpapers meet spine as is found in all NUP books). Includes a 
contribution by Selous. $22.50. Two copies available. 

***************************************************************************** 

551. Timothy Severin, The African Adventure. NY: E. P. Dutton, 1973. 288 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.., index. First U. S. edition. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (fine). One of the best 
general treatments of the exploration of Africa. $30.  

552. Frank Sheardown, A Man of the Field. Brookland, Kent: Huddleston Publications, 1988. 
Hardback in dj (both fine). 159 pages. Illus. A white settler’s account of Kenya. $30. 

553. Mary French Sheldon, Sultan to Sultan. Boston: Arena Publishing, 1892. vi, 392 pages. 
Illus. Hardback. Cover poor and spine shaken. Internally clean (needs rebinding). An extremely 
rare and desirable book. Frontispiece of the author is present. $175.  

554. Capt. W. T. Shorthose, Sport and Adventure in Africa. London: Seeley, Service, 1933. 316 
pages. Illus., folding map, index. Hardback in good-minus condition (spine darkened and some 
foxing—book is tight). Very rare. $225.  

555. Another copy. This one in better condition other than a bit of staining to spine. $245. 

556. G. C. Shortridge, The Mammals of South West Africa (with a Foreword by Viscount 
Allenby). 2 volumes. 780 pages. Illustrated, bibliography. 1st edition. Very good (spines faded, 
as usual). $140. Two sets available. 

557. A. R. Siedentopf, The Last Stronghold of Big Game. New York: Robert M. McBride & Co., 
1946. 202 pages. Illustrated. 1st edition. Good. Cheap at $15. Two copies available. 

558. Another copy, this one of the 1st English edition. Very good in dj. $17.50. 

559. Another copy, also the 1st English edition. Lacks dj. $15. Two copies available. 
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560. Another copy, front stained. $8. 

561. Alyse Simpson, The Land That Never Was. Lincoln: Univ. of Nebraska Press, 1985. With a 
Foreword by Dane Kennedy. Paperback reprint of the 1937 edition. x, 271 pages. Very fine. $5. 
Three copies available. 

562. Col. Sir. R. Slatin Pasha, Fire and Sword in the Sudan: A Narrative of Fighting and Serving 
the Dervishes, 1879-1895 (Translated by Lt. Col. Sir F. R. Wingate). London: Edward Arnold & 
Co., 1922. xx, 415 pages. Illus. Hardback (good—some foxing). Later printing. $50.  

563. Colonel Sir James L. Sleeman, From Rifle to Camera. London: Jarrolds, 1947. 200 pages, 
Illustrated, index. About fine. $27.50. Two copies available. 

564. Anna H. Smith (Editor), Africana Curiosities. Johannesburg: Ad. Donker, 1973. 148 pages. 
Illus., index. Seven contributions on collecting various types of Africana. Hardback (near fine) in 
dust jacket (good). $30.  

565. Stephen J. Smith, The Hunter and the Go-Away Bird. Johannesburg: SJS&A, 1992. vi, 274 
pages. Illus. Hardback (as new) in dust jacket (as new). Rare. $85. Two copies available.  

566. T. Murray Smith, Safari Trail. London: Robert Hale, 1965. 1st edition. 192 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (near fine ) in dust jacket (very good). $100.  

WILBUR SMITH 

Prolific, powerful, consistently entertaining, and impeccably accurate, Smith weaves a story as 
well as anyone alive today. Virtually all of his novels have an African setting, and he seamlessly 
weaves his characters into a historical tableau where real characters from yesteryear—hunters, 
explorers, soldiers, and adventurers—interact with his protagonists is a believable fashion. If you 
haven’t read Smith, a real treat awaits you, and anyone who cherishes the history of Africa and 
especially the European presence in Africa will find themselves enchanted. The list which 
follows, while not complete, offers an extensive cross-section of his work, mostly at bargain 
basement prices. On the paperbacks, buy three and get the fourth one free; on the hardbacks, buy 
four and get the fifth one free. 

567. Wilbur Smith, The Burning Shore. London: Book Club Associates, 1985. 435 pages. 
Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (very good). $12.50.  

568. Another copy. London: Heinemann, 1985. 435 pages. Ex lib. Hardback. Very good in dj, no 
external markings. $15. 

569. Wilbur Smith, Cry Wolf. Paperback. $5. Two copies available.  

570. Wilbur Smith, Eagle in the Sky. Paperback. $5.  

571. Wilbur Smith, Elephant Song. London: Book Club Associates, 1991. 451 pages. Hardback 
(fine) in dust jacket (fine). $12.50.  
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572. Wilbur Smith, The Eye of the Tiger. London: Book Club Associates, 1971. 313 pages. 
Hardback (very good). $11.  

573. Another copy. Paperback. $5 (three available).  

574. Wilbur Smith, Golden Fox. London: Guild Publishing, 1990. 466 pages. Hardback (fine) in 
dust jacket (very good). $12.50.  

575. Another copy. This one Macmillan, 1990. Hardback (good ex lib.) in dust jacket (fair). $10.  

576. Wilbur Smith, Hungry As the Sea. London: Heinemann, 1989. Hardback (good ex lib.) in 
dust jacket (good). $10.  

577. Wilbur Smith, Hungry as the Sea. London: Pan Books, 1979. Paperback. 432 pages. Very 
good. $7.50. 

578. Wilbur Smith, Hungry as the Sea, The Sound of Thunder, and The Eye of the Tiger. Three 
complete and unabridged books in a single volume. London: Book Club associates, 1982. 843 
pages. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fine). $17.50.  

579. Wilbur Smith, The Leopard Hunts in Darkness. London: Book Club Associates, 1985. 367 
pages. Hardback (very good). $8.  

580. Another copy. Paperback. $5.  

581. Wilbur Smith, Men of Men. London: Book Club Associates, 1982. Hardback (fine) in dust 
jacket (fine). $8.50. Two copies available.  

582. Wilbur Smith, Men of Men. Paperback. $4.  

583. Wilbur Smith, Power of the Sword. London: Book Club Associates, 1986. 618 pages. 
Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket (very good). $10. Two copies available.  

584. Another copy. Paperback. $4.  

585. Wilbur Smith, Rage. London: Heinemann, 1987. [iv], 627 pages. Hardback (fine). $19. Two 
copies available.  

586. Another copy. Book Club Associates, 1987. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fine). $12.50. 
Two copies available.  

587. Another copy. Paperback. $5.  

588. Wilbur Smith, River God. London: Book Club Associates, 1993. 534 pages. Hardback (very 
good) in dust jacket (good). $10.  

589. Another copy. Paperback. $5. Two available.  

590. Wilbur Smith, Shout at the Devil. Paperback. $5. Two available.  
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591. Wilbur Smith, The Sound of Thunder. London: Pan Books, 1968. Paperback. 430 pages. 
Fine. $5.50.  

592. Wilbur Smith, A Sparrow Falls. London: Book Club Associates, 1977. 539 pages. 
Hardback (very good). $10.  

593. Wilbur Smith, The Sunbird. Paperback. $5.  

594. 1988 reprint. London: Wm. Heinemann. Hardback (ex lib.—very good) in dust jacket 
(fine). $7.  

595. Wilbur Smith, A Time to Die. London: Guild Publishing, 1989. 461 pages. Hardback (fine) 
in dust jacket (fine). $12.50.  

596. Wilbur Smith, A Time to Die. Paperback. $5.  

597. Wilbur Smith, When the Lion Feeds. London: Heinemann, 1964. 459 pages. Hardback (very 
good). $15. 

598. Another copy. Paperback. $5 (three copies available).  

599. Another copy. London: Reprint Society, 1964. Hardback very good) in dust jacket (very 
good). $10.  

600. Wilbur Smith, Wild Justice. London: Book Club Associates, 1979. 370 pages. Hardback 
(near fine) in dust jacket (good). $12. Two available.  

601. Another copy. Paperback. $5.  

602. Francois Sommer, Man and Beast in Africa (with a Foreword by Ernest Hemingway). New 
York: The Citadel Press, 1954. 206 pages. Illustrated, index. 1st edition. Very good copy (spine 
slightly faded, otherwise fine) of a highly desirable book. The Hemingway link just adds to its 
interest. $30. Two copies available. 

603. H. J. Southam, Blind Safari. London: Robert Hale, 1961. 1st edition. 173 pages. Illus. 
Hardback (good). $12.  

604. John Hanning Speke, Journal of the Discovery of the Source of the Nile. New York: Harper 
& Brothers, 1864. xxx, 590 pages. Illustrated, folding maps. First U. S. Edition. Spine fragile and 
chipped, with pieces missing, internally sound. Should be rebound. One of the great African 
classics of discovery. $75. 

605. (John Speke). Alexander Maitland, Speke and the Discovery of the Source of the Nile. 
London: Constable, 1971. [viii], 245 pages. 1st edition. Illustrated, maps, bibliography, index. 
Although not entirely satisfactory, this is a well-researched biography (the only one) of the 
discoverer of the source of the Nile as well as a great if overlooked hunter. Fine in dj. Becoming 
very difficult to find in 1st edition. $45. 
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606. Another copy. This a book club edition. Hardback in dj. Very good. $15. 

HENRY MORTON STANLEY 

Brash, bold, and fearless, Stanley was an illegitimate Welsh waif who managed, through sheer 
determination, to carve out a remarkable career as an explorer, public speaker, and ultimately, 
member of Parliament. His career, with all its vicissitudes and hidden corners, continues to 
fascinate a century after his death. Here is a fine selection of books by and about Stanley. 

607. Henry Morton Stanley, The Autobiography of Henry Morton Stanley. London: Sampson, 
Low, Marston, n. d. (1909).xvi, 551 pages. Illustrated, folding map, index. A beautifully rebound 
(in maroon buckram with gold lettering) copy of this important work, which was edited by 
Dorothy Stanley after her husband’s death. Fine. $70. 

608. Another copy, this one of the 1st U. S. Edition. Unfortunately, water damage, mainly to 
cover. Rebound could be quite nice. A bargain at $20. 

609. Another copy, this one of the 1st English edition. Cover heavily worn, internally all right. 
Needs rebinding. $25. 

610. Henry Morton Stanley, The Congo and the Founding of Its Free State. 2 volumes. New 
York: Harper & Brothers, 1885.xxviii, 528; x, 483 pages. 1st edition. Illustrated, folding maps in 
rear pockets of each volume, index. Very good with ornate front covers still bright, spines 
starting to crack (internally only), clean. One of the great exploration classics. $200. 

611. Henry M. Stanley, In Darkest Africa. 2 volumes. NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1890. xiv, 
547; xvi, 540 pages. Folding maps in pockets, illus., index. Hardback (poor quarter leather 
binding with spine gone from Vol. 2, but contents clean and crisp, and with maps present a prime 
candidate for rebinding to make a lovely set). At $60 you won’t beat the price for an original set.  

612. Another set, this is the 1st U. S. Edition. Near fine and exceptionally bright for a book over 
a century old. End pocket maps present in both volumes. $200. 

613. Another set, again the 1st U. S. Edition. Good and with maps present. $160. 

614. Another set, this one the 1891 edition. Very good with maps present. $160. 

615. Henry M. Stanley, My Kalulu: Prince, King and Slave. NY: Negro Universities Press, 1969. 
xvi, 432 pages. Illus. Hardback (near fine) with dust jacket as issued. Four copies available. 
$27.50.  

616. Henry M. Stanley, Through the Dark Continent. London: Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & 
Rivington, 1890. New and cheaper edition in one volume. xx, 658 pages. Illus., folding map, 
index. Hardback (fair—tight and cover still attractive with gilt). $45.  

617. (Henry M. Stanley). John Bierman, Dark Safari: The Life Behind the Legend of Henry 
Morton Stanley. NY: Knopf, 1990. Hardback in dj (both fine). 1st edition. [vi], 401 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.., index. $27.50. Two copies available. 
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618.(Henry M. Stanley). Byron Farwell, The Man Who Presumed: A Biography of Henry M. 
Stanley. NY: W. W. Norton, 1989. xvi, 334 pages. Illus., bibliog., index. Paperback (as new). 
$7.50. Two copies available.  

619. (Henry M. Stanley). Tony Gould, In Limbo: The Story of Stanley’s Rear Column. Newton 
Abbot: Readers Union, 1979. xviii, 269 pages. Map, illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (near fine) 
in dust jacket (very good—sunned a bit). $10.  

620. (Henry M. Stanley). Richard Hall, Stanley: An Adventurer Explored. London: Collins, 
1974. Hardback in dj. 400 pages. 1st edition. Illus., bibliog., index. Fine in good price-clipped dj. 
$25. Two copies available. 

621. Another copy, dj fair only. $20. 

622. Another copy, this one the 1st U. S. edition. Fine in fine dj. $25. 

623. Another copy, find in good price-clipped dj. $22.50. 

624. (Henry M. Stanley). James S. Jameson, The Story of the Rear Column of the Emin Pasha 
Relief Expedition. NY: Negro Universities Press, 1969. Hardback (without dj as issued). Xxxii, 
455 pages. Folding map. Fine except for the interior stain at the spine which is standard for all 
books from this reprint firm. Difficult to find. $35. Two copies available. 

625. (Henry M. Stanley). Henry W. Little, Stanley’s Life, Travels and Explorations. London: 
Chapman, Hall, 1890 1st edition. Xvi, 456 pages. Hardback (fair)—internally sound but spine a 
bit shaken). $125.  

626. (Henry M. Stanley). Livingstone’s Explorations and the Herald-Stanley Expedition. 
Philadelphia: Hubbard, 1872. xvi, 598 pages. Illus. Hardback (good, all edges gilt). $40.  

627. (Henry M. Stanley). Frank McLynn, Stanley: The Making of an African Explorer. Chelsea, 
MI: Scarborough House, 1990. 1st U. S. edition. Hardback in dj (both fine). 411 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.., index. $27.50. Multiple copies available. 

628. Another copy without dj. $17. 

629. (Henry M. Stanley). Frank McLynn, Stanley: Sorcerer’s Apprentice. Oxford: Oxford Univ. 
Press, 1992. viii, 499 pages. Map, bibliog.., index. Paperback (very good plus). $7.50.  

630. (Henry M. Stanley). Oliva Manning, The Remarkable Expedition: The Story of Stanley’s 
Rescue of Emin Pasha. NY: Atheneum, 1985. 1st U. S. edition. Xii, 275 pages. Map, bibliog., 
index. Hardback (near fine) in dust jacket (near fine). $10.50.  

631. (Henry M. Stanley). Another copy. Lacks dust jacket. $7.50.  

632. (Henry M. Stanley). Dorothy Middleton (Editor), The Diary of A. J. Mounteney Jephson: 
Emin Pasha Relief Expedition 1887-1889. Cambridge: Cambridge Univ. Press for the Hakluyt 
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Society, 1969. xii, 455 pages. Illus., bibliog., maps, index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (very 
good plus). $55.  

633. (Henry M. Stanley). Thomas H. Parke, My Personal Experiences in Equatorial Africa. New 
York: Negro Universities Press, 1969. xxviii, 526 pages. Illustrated, folding map, index. Very 
fine reprint (without dj as issued) of the story of the medical officer of the Emin Pasha Relief 
Expedition. $37.50. 3 copies available. 

634. (Henry M. Stanley). Fredrika Shumway Smith, Stanley: African Explorer. Folkestone: 
Bailey Brothers and Swinfen, 1972. 240 pages. Illus, index. Hardback (near fine ex lib. but only 
a single internal stamp to indicate this) in dust jacket (very good). $10.  

635. (Henry M. Stanley). A.J. Wauters, Stanley’s Emin Pasha Expedition. Philadelphia: 
Lippincott, 1890. xviii, 378 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (ex lib. rebound in blue buckram—
about good). $20.  

636.Another copy. NY: John Alden, 1890. 207 pages. Folding map, index. Hardback (good 
plus). $25.  

************************************************************************** 

637. Col. J. C. B. Statham, With My Wife Across Africa. London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, 
Kent & Co.,1924. 324 pages. Illus. Hardback (good--spine sunned). $45. Four copies available. 

638. Another copy. This the U. S. edition. $40 

639, Nick Steele, Bushlife of a Game Warden. Cape Town: T. V. Bulpin, 1979. 1st edition. Viii, 
240 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (very good). $27.50.  

640. Nick Steele, Game Ranger on Horseback. Cape Town: Books of Africa, 1968. viii, 141 
pages. Illus., index. Hardback (about fine) in price-clipped dust jacket (fair). $32.50. Two copies 
available. 

641. G. W. Steevens, From Capetown to Ladysmith. NY: Negro Universities Press, 1969. iv, 198 
pages. Frontispiece, folding map. Hardback (very fine) issued without dust jacket. $15. Three 
copies available.  

642. J. Stevenson-Hamilton, Wild Life in South Africa. London: Cassell, 1947. Hardback. Ex lib. 
364 pages. Fair. $15. 

643. P. M. Stewart, Travel and Sport in Many Lands. London: Thornton Butterworth, 1928. 
Hardback rebound in buckram (fair only—foxing throughout and ex lib.). 1st edition. 320 pages. 
Illus. Rare. Inexpensive copy at only $37.50.  

644. C. S. Stokes, Sanctuary. Cape Town: The Sanctuary Production Committee, 1944. 4th 
edition. viii, 474 pages. Illus., index. Hardback (very good). $20.  
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645. C. T. Stoneham, Big Stuff. London: John Long, Ltd. 1st edition. 191 pages. Illus., index. 
Hardback (good plus). $45.  

646, Another copy. This one the first reprint. Ex lib. Very good plus. $25.  

647. C. J. Stoneham, From Hobo to Hunter. London: John Long, 1956. 1st edition. 222 pages. 
Illus. Hardback (fine) in dust jacket (fair). Autobiographical. $60.  

648. C. T.Stoneham, Out of Barbarism. London: Museum Press, 1955. Hardback. 190 pages. 
Fair (foxing scattered throughout). $10. 

649. C. T. Stoneham, Wanderings in Wild Africa. London: Hutchinson & Co., 1932. 4th 
impression. Hardback (rebound in pebble-grained green imitation leather). 286 pages. Illus., 
index. Has label of author F. A. Waldock inside front cover. Good. $50. 

650. Daniel W. Streeter, Denatured Africa. NY and London: Putnam’s, 1926. 1st edition. Xii, 
338 pages. Illus. Hardback (very good plus). $15.  

651. Robert Briggs Struthers, Hunting Journal, 1852-1856. In the Zulu Kingdom and the Tsonga 
Regions (Edited by Patricia L. Merrett and Ronald Butcher). Durban: Killie Campbell Africana 
Library, 1991. 150 pages. Illus., folding map, bibliog., index. Paperback (very fine). Only form 
in which the book was published. . Not easy to find. $35. Four copies available  

652. C. T. Stoneham, Out of Barbarism. London: Museum Press, 1955. 190 pages. Hardback 
(about good) with pieces of dust jacket tipped in. $15.  

653. H. G. C. Swayne, Seventeen Trips Through Somaliland. London: Rowland Ward, 1900. 2nd 
edition. Xxii, 385 pages. Illus., folding map, index, 10 pages of ads for Rowland Ward books. 
Hardbound (lovely red quarter leather with marbled boards encasing original (typical zebra end 
papers present). About fine (and rebinding is very fine). A genuine classic and real rarity. $500.  

654. Frank W. Sykes, With Plumer in Matabeleland. NY: Negro Universities Press, 1969. viii, 
296 pages. Illus., folding maps. Hardback (very fine) issued without dust jacket. $30. Two copies 
available.  

655. Patrick M. Synge, Mountains of the Moon: An Expedition to the Equatorial Mountains of 
Africa. London: Lindsay Drummond, 1938. 3rd edition. Xxiv, 221 pages. Illus. (color and black-
and-white plates, appendices, folding map, index. Hardback (good ex lib. copy with no external 
markings. $30.  

656. Richard L. Sutton, An African Holiday. St. Louis: C. V. Mosby Company, 1924. 180 pages. 
Illus. Hardback. Very good. Signed and warmly inscribed. First edition. Listed as high as $600. 
This copy only $150. 

657. E. C. Tabler, Pioneers of Rhodesia. Cape Town: C. Struik, 1966. viii, 185 pages. Illus., 
bibliog.. Hardback (very fine) in dust jacket (good—some tears and wear). With prospectus for 
the book tipped in. Important reference source which is difficult to find. $60.  
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658. Wallace Taber, Safari-Mzuri-Sana. Denver, CO: Wallace Taber, 1955. 1st edition. 
Paperback (fine). [iv], 92 pages. Illus. Signed and warmly inscribed. $27.50.  

659. E. C. Tabler (Editor), To the Victoria Falls via Matabeleland: The Diary of Major Henry 
Stabb, 1875. Cape Town: C. Struik, 1975. xii, 278 pages. Illus., bibliog.., index. Hardback (fine) 
in dust jacket (good). $45.  

660. E. C. Tabler (Editor), Travel and Trade in Early Barotseland. Berkeley: Univ. of California 
Press, 1963. xii, 125 pages. Illus., folding maps, bibliog.., index. The diaries of George 
Westbeech (1885-1888), Capt. Norman MacLeod (1875-1876) and illustrations by Lt. William 
Fairlie. Hardback (very good). Quite difficult to find (an Internet search found no copies). $75.  

661. John Taylor, Pondoro: Last of the Ivory Hunters. New York: Simon and Schuster, 1955. 
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662. Another copy. Book very good plus but dj grubby and missing pieces. $25. Two copies 
available. 

663. Another copy. Very good. No dj. $22.50. 
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691. Townsend Whelen, Hunting Big Game. 2 volumes. Prescott, AZ: Wolfe Publishing, 1989. 
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